
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 022 738 SP 001 697
By-Robertson, Nevile L.
TEACIER-SCHOOL BOARD NEGOTIATIONS: A BIBLIOGRAPHY.
Phi Delta Kappa, Bloomington, Ind.
Pub Date Am 68
Note-50p.
Available from-Phi Delta Kappa, Inc., Eighth and Union, Bloomington. Indiana 47401 (S100)
EDRS Price MF-S025 HC-12.08
Descriptors-ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHIES, BOARDS OF EDUCATION. *COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION.
*DIPLOYER EMPLOYEE RELATIONSHIP, PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS, SANCTIONS. S(PERINTEWENT ROLE.
TEACIER ASSOCIATIONS. *TEACI-ER STRIKES, *TEACHER WELFARE. UNIONS

Identifiers-AFT, American Federation of Teachers, National Education Association, NEA, Taylor Law
This 715-item bibliography on teacher-school board negotiations updates the

earlier bibliography by Owen G. Arnold and John Gordon Taylor published by Phi Delta
Kappa in 1967. This revision contains more than double the number of items which
appeared in the earlier publication, indicating the expansion of the field. Items cited,
dating from 1956 to 1968, include articles, books, dissertations. bulletins. pamphlets,
reports, reprints, regular publications dealing with negotiations, and audiovisual
materials such as Urns, audio tapes. slide presentations, and gaming materials. There is
also an author index. To compie the bibgraphy, requests were sent to more than
200 associations and acjencies for bbliographic notes and materials: periodical
indexes and bibliographies from books dealing with negotiations were consulted. (SC)



1

1

i
t

U.S. DEPARTMENT Of HEALTH, EDUCATION & WELFARE

Offkf. Of EDUCATION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM THE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIGINATING IT. POINTS Of VIEW OR OPINIONS

STATED DO NOT NECESSAMLY REPRESENT OFFICIAL OFFICE Of EDUCMION

POSITION OR POUCY.

TEACHER-SCHOOL BOARD NEGOTIATIONS: A BIBLIOGRAPHY

Revised by

NEVILLE L. ROBERTSON

I\ Published by
CO

4111 t" PHI DELTA KAPPA, INC.4 N.- EIGHTH & UNION
mi BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 474010 Mi

SI C)
Nib( CI
10 al



TEACHER-SMOOL BOARD NEGOTIATIONS: A BIBLIOGRAPHY

Revised June, 1968
by

Neville L. Robertson

A project of the Phi Delta Kappa Commission on Strengthening
the Teaching Profession

Dr. T. M. Stinnett, Commission Chairman
Department of Education and Psychology
Texas A & M University
College Station, Texas

Mr. John Geston
Classroom Teacher
Central Junior High School
Wahpeton, North Dakota

Dr. Charles E. Hamilton
Consultant on Teacher Education
California Teachers Association
Burlingame, California

Mr. Howard M. Soule
Principal, Edison Elementary School
Phoenix, Arizona

Mr. Neal Van Hoy
Elementary School Teacher
Kenilworth Elementary School
Phoenix, Arizona

Dr. Donald R. Waldrip
Associate Superintendent
Spokane Public School System
Spokane, Washington

Published by
Phi Delta Kappa, Inc.

Eighth & Union
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

$1. 00 per copy

i



1968-69 Officers of Phi Delta Kappa

Homer L. Johnson
President

J. W. Lee
Vice President

G. B. Childs
Director

Howard M. Soule
Director

A. Garland Hardy
Director

Professional

Maynard Bemis
Executive Secretary

Maurice F. Shad ley
Director of Special Services

William J. Gephart
Director of Research Services

t

i i

Staff

Stanley Elam
Editor

Donald W. Robinson
Associate Editor

Robert McDaniel
Director of Administrative
Services



PREFACE

Although most of the interest and discussion surrounding the question of
formal negotiations between teachers and boards of education has emerged during
the present decade, a large amount of literature has already appeared on this
subject. Many of the points raised in this writing are controversial. It was
felt by the Phi Delta Kappa Commission on Strengthening the Teaching Profession
that broader utilization of this material could clarify some of the issues in-
volved. Because of this concern this bibliography was developed. It has been
designed to give both the student and the practitioner of professional education
a helpful guide to much of the published material in this area of increasing
concern.

In order to complie the data contained in this publication, requests were
sent to more than two hundred educational associations and agencies for biblio-
graphic notes and materlas published on the subject of negotiations. As a re-
sult, a volume of excelbot material was obtained. Especially helpful was a
bibliography provided by the Research Division of the National Education Associ-
ation. To obtain other Listings, the Education Index, Phi Delta Kappa's Research
Studies in Education, and bibliographies from books dealing with negotiations
were consulted.

Owen G. Arnold and John Gordon Taylor first compiled the bibliography in
the summer of 1967 and thL publication proved to be in great demand. Rather than
reprint, it was decided to allow another year to elapse before updating the pub-
lication. This has proved to be a wise decision as the degree to which the field
has expanded nay be best judged by the fact that the revised publication contains
more than double the number of items which appeared in last year's issue of this
publication.

The reviser is especially indebted to Dr. John J. Horvat, who permitted
full access to his annotated bibliography on "Proiessional Negotiation in Educa-
tion"; and to Dr. William A. Schroeder, who so generously made available to Phi
Delta Kappa the bibliography from his doctoral thesis on "The Principal and
Teacher Militancy in Selected Indiana Cities." Appreciation is also due to the
executive staff members of Phi Delta Kappa, who at all times have shown keen
interest in the project and made many valuable suggestions. The reviser is par-
ticularly appreciative of the very able assistance and sound advice of Mrs.
Dics.lthy Newberg in the preparation of this publication.

NIR

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLES 1

BOOKS 22

DISSERTATIONS 24

BULLETINS, PAMPHLETS, REPORTS, AND REPRINTS 26

REGULAR PUBLICATIONS DEALING WITH NEGOTIATIONS 35

AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIA1S 35

Films 35

Audio Tapes 36

Slide Presentations 36

Gaming Materials 36

INDEX 37



BIBLIOGRAPHY

ARTICLES:

1. AALGAARD, E., "Ten Commandments for Negotiation," School Activities, 35:174, Feb-
ruary, 1964.

2. AALZOARD, R., "Ten Commandments for Negotiations," School Activities, 35:174, Feb-
ruary, 1964.

3. ADAIR, J. WARREN, "Keeping Teachers Happy," American School Board Journal, 155:
28-29, January, 1968.

4. ADAMS, R., "A Must: PN Legislation for Michigan," Michigan Education Journal, 42:
18-19, February, 1965.

5. ALBERTA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, "Submissions of the Alberta Teachers Associations
to the Special Committee of the Legislative Assembly on Collective Bargaining
Between School Trustees and Teachers," ATA Magazine, 45: (Special Issue),
October, 1964.

6. ALLEN, JAMES E., JR., "Interest and Role of the State Education Department with
Respect to Employer and Employee Relations," pp. 6-11 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.),
Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York
State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, January, 1967,
145 pp.

7. ALLEN, ROY B., "Implications of Collective Negotiation for the Role of Superinten-
dent," pp. 115-126 in Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective agra
tiations and Educational Administration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of
Education, University of Arkansas and the University Council for Educational
Administration, 1966, 126 pp.

8. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, "Profpe-ional Negotiation: Growth and
Prospects; Reported from the School Administrators View of Professional Education,"
The Education Digest, 32:12-15, April, 1967.

9. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, "School Administrators View Profes-
sional Negotiation," Illinois Education, 55:196-198+, January, 1967.

10. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, "School Administrators View Profes-
sional Negotiation," Michigan Journal of Education, 47:30, February, 1967.

11. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, "School Administrators View Profes-
sional Negotiation," The School Administrator, 24:8, December, 1966.

12. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, "Administrators View Professional
Negotiations," School and Community, 53:8-9, February, 1967.

13. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, "School Administrators View Profes-
sional Negotiation," NEA Journal, 56:23-25, January, 1967.

14. AMERICAN SCHOOL AND UNIVERSITY, "Inside the Teachers' Union," American School and
University, 36:42-46, November, 1963.

15. AMERICAN TEACHER, THE, "New Bargaining Bill in Minnesota Legislature," The American
Teacher, 49:15, April, 1965.

16. ANDERSON, ARVID, "Labor Relations in Public Service," Wisconsin Law Review, 22:601,
1961.

17. ANDERSON, ARVID, "School District Employer-Employee Relations," Wisconsin School
Board News, 1.1.4, 12, 18, March, 1966.

1



18. ANDREE, ROBERT G. and ELDER, DAVID E., "A Realistic Look at 'Teacher Militancy',"
Illinois Education, 8:337-340, April, 1968.

19. ARBUCKIE, D. S., "Professional or Technician: What Course for the Teacher?" Clear-
ing House, 42:3-8, September, 1967.

Same condensed in The Education Digest, 33:12-15, November, 1967.

Reprinted in Illinois School Board Journal, 1:14-15, 18, January-February, 1968.

20. ASNARD, R. R. and WALKER, D. P., "NEA's Digest of Negotiation Research," NEA Journal,
56:34-35, September, 1967.

21. AZZARELLI, JOSEPH J.,"Four Viewpoints," in Struggle for Power in Education, pp. 1-15,
edited by Frank W. Lutz and Joseph J. Azzarelli, New York: The Center for Applied
Research in Education, New York, 1966.

22. BAKKE, E. WIGHT, "Teachers, School Boards, and the Employment Relationships," pp. 41-
56 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools,
Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell
University, January, 1967, pp. 145.

23. BALL, LESTER B., "Collective Bargaining: A Primer for Superintendents," Saturday
Review, 70-71, 80, January, 21, 1967.

24. BANBRICK, JAMES J., "White Collar Unionization," Personnel Administrator, :1-7, 31,
March-April, 1964.

25. BARSTOW, ROBBINS, "Connecticut's Teacher Negotie.:on Law: An Early Analysis," Phi
Delta Kappan, 47:345-351, March, 1966.

26. BARSTOW, ROBBINS, "The Right to Negotiate," Connecticut Teacher, 32:16-17, March, 1965.

27. BECKER, H. A., "Collective Bargaining May Force School Boards to Organize," American
School Board Journal, 153:57-58, October, 1966.

28. BECKER, H. A., "Role of School Administrators in Professional Negotiations," Imerican
School Board Journal, 150:9-10 May, 1965.

29. BEEMAN, L. L., "Comments on School Board-Staff Relations as Described in the December,
1965, Issue," Teachers College Journal, 38:63-65, November, 1966.

30. BELASCO, JAMES ALLAN, "The American Association of University Professors as a Private
Dispute Settlement Agency," Industrial and Labor Relations Review, 18:535-553,
July, 1965.

31. BELASCO, JAMES A., "Resolving Disputes over Contract Terms in the State Public Ser-
vice: An Analysis," Labor Law Journal, 16:533-554, September, 1965.

32. BENSON, CHARLES S., "Economic Problems of Education Associated with Collective Nego-
tiations," pp. 1-8 in Doherty, Robert E. and Others (eds.), The Changing Employment
Relationship in Public Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Indus-
trial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, November, 1966, 42 pp.

33, BENSON, C. S. and DUNN, L. A., "Employment Practices and Working Conditions," Bib-
liography Review of Educational Research, 37:272-279, June, 1967.

34. BETCHKAL, J., "NEA and Teachers' Unions Bicker and Battle for Recognition," Nation's
Schools, 74:35-41, August, 1964.

35. BLANCHARD, HUBERT, "What We Should Know about Professional Negotiations," The Journal
of Arkansas Education 38:8+, April, 1964.

36. BLAME, VIRGIL E., "Teachers in Search of Power," Education Forum, 30:231-238, Jan-
uary, 1966.

2



37. BLAME, VIRGIL E., "Teachers in Search of Power," The American School Board Journal,
151:7-9, November, 1965.

38. BLANKENSHIZA. H., "Role of the Superintendent in Teacher Negotiations," Theory
Into Practice, 4:70-74, April, 1965.

39. BLoom, A. M., "More Militant Profession," American School and University, 31:17,
October, 1964.

40. BONIN, M. G., "Yankee Traders Needed," The American School Board Journal 155:20-22,
January, 1968.

41. BORK, D. E. and OTHERS, "Marvelous Potential of Professional Negotiations," NEA Jour-
nal, 56:28-29, November, 1967.

42. BOTTOM, FORBES, "Negotiating with Teachers," School Management, 9:81-87, May, 1965.

43. BOUTWELL, W. E., "Teacher Strikes," The PTA Magazine, 62:14-15, October, 1967.

44. BOUTWELL, W. E., "What's Happening in Education? Is it Right for Teachers to Strike?"
PTA Magazine, 61:17-18, January, 1967.

45. BOWMAN, THOMAS R., "Participation of Superintendents in School Board Decision-Making,"
Administrator's Notebook, 11:1-4, January, 1963.

46. BOYAN, NORMAN J., "The Emergent Role of the Teacher and the Authority Structure of
the School," pp. 1-22 in Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective Newt
tiations and Educational Administration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of
Education, University of Arkansas and the University Council for Educational
Administration, 1966, 126 pp.

47. BOZNANGO, M., "The Why of Professional Negotiations," Michigan Education Journal, 41:
35, October, 1963.

48. BRAIN, GEORGE B., "Professional Negotiating: Responsible Education," Washington
Education, Washington Education Association, pp. 5-10, October, 1965.

49. BRANDAU, ROY W., "More Professional Negotiations Agreements Adopted," Pennsylvania
School Journal, 144:338-339, March, 1966.

50. BRIDGES, EDWIN M., "Teacher Participation in Decision Making," Administrator's Note-
book, 12:1-4, May, 1964.

51. BROOKS, GEORGE, "A Case for Teacher's Unions," Monthly Labor Review, 87:292, March,
1964.

52. BROOKS, THOMAS, "Collective Bargaining in Education," Dissent, 1':306-311, MAy-June,
1966.

53. BROWN, G. W., "Teacher Power Techniques," American School Board Journal, 152:11-13,
February, 1966.

54. BROWN, R. S., JR., "Representation of Economic Interests: Report of a Conference,"
AAUP Bulletin, 51:374-377, September, 1965.

55. BROWNE, RICHARD G., "Teacher Militancy is Justified--I Believe in It," The Eastern
Alumnus, 21:2, 13-14, March, 1968.

56. BROWNLEE, W., "50 years hence or tomorrow?" Michigan Education Journal, 45:18-20,
October, 1967.

57. BRUCE, W. C., "An Illegal Strike," American School Board Journal, 114:44, June, 1962.

58. BRUCE, W. C., "Teachers versus School Boards," American School Board Journal, 149:29,
November, 1964.

59. BRUNE, J., "Sanctions Work," Illinois Education, 56: inside cover, January, 1968.

3



60. BRYAN, HERBERT E., "Board-Staff Relationships and Professional Negotiations," PSBA
Information-Legislative Service, 46:7-10, December 15, 1967.

61. BUDER, LEONARD, "New Weapons for Teachers," PSBA Information-Legislative Service, 23:
13-14, June 16, 1967.

62. BUSKIN, M., "How Schoolmen are Handling the Hot Ones: Integration, Innovation, Nego-
tiation," School Management, 11:59-69+, June, 1967.

63. BUSKIN, M., "Problem: Dealing with an Angry, Military Teacher Organization," School
Management, 11:76+, June, 1967.

64. BUSKIN, M., "Where Superintendents Fit in Teacher-Labor Disputes," Nation's Schools,
79:79-81+, March, 1967.

65. BUTLER, HENRY E., JR., "Legal Implications of Concerted Action of Teachers," pp. 73-
80 in Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective Negotiations and Educa-
tional Administration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of Education, University
of Arkansas and the University Council for Educational Administration, 1966, 126 pp.

66. BUTLER, J. T., "An Approach to Professional Practices Legislation," NBA Journal, 56:
43, February, 1967.

67. CALIGURI, J., "Teachers' Bargaining, Ready or Not?" California Journal of Educational
Research, 16:46-48, January, 1965.

68. CALIGURI, J., "Do Associations and Unions Have the Same Goal?" American School Board
Journal, 147:9-10, December, 1963.

69. CALKINS, H., "Best of the Bargain," Ohio Schools, 46:23-24, February, 1968.

70. CAMPBELL, CLYDE M., "The Administrator Treads a Perilous Path Between School Board
and Professional Staff," Nation's Schools, 49:49-50, March, 1952.

71. CAMPBELL, CLYDE M., "Collective Negotiation," PSBA Information-Legislative Service,
35:8-18, September 15, 1967.

72. CAMPBELL, DAVE, "School Boards versus Teacher OrganizationsLet's Start by Being
Honest with Ourselves!" American School Board Journal, 149:65-66, October, 1964.

73. CANTOR, A., "Election and Negotiation in Rochester," NEA Journal, 54:22-23, September,
1965.

74. CANTOR, A., "Road to Success: Teacher-School Board Relationships," New York State
Educetion, 53:23, April, 1966.

75. CAREY, E. R., "Legal Problems of Negotiations," The American School Board Journal,
155:16-18, November, 1967.

76. CARR, WILLIAM G., "The Assault on Professional Independence," Phi Delta Kappan,
46:17-18, September, 1964.

77. CARR, W. G., "Breakthrough: Breakthrough in Professional Negotiation," National
Education Association Addresses and Ptoceedings, 103:21-22, 1965.

78. CARR, William G., "Principal's Role in Professional Negotiation," Bulletin of the
National Association of Secondary School Principals, 50:45-64, April, 1966.

79. CARR, WILLIAM G., "Principals and Professional Negotiation," National Education
Association Journal, 55:45-46, May, 1966.

80. CARTER, B., "Teachers Give Oklahoma a Lesson: NEA Sanctions Against a State," The
Reporter, 33:34-37, September 9, 1965.

81. CATLETT, R., "Board-Staff Relationships," Illinois Education, 53:62-64, October, /.964..

4



82. CHANNIN, R., "Candid Look at the Profession," Pennsylvania School Journal, 116:36E-
370+, March, 1968.

CHERRY, HOWARD i., "Negotiations Between Boards and Teacher Organizations," The
American School Board Journal, 146:7-9, March, 1963.

84. COGEN, CNARLES, "Changing Patterns of Enployment Relations," pp. 9-18 in Doherty,
Robert and Others (eds.), The Chansing Employment Relationship in Public Schools,
Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations,
Cornell University, November, 1966, 42 pp.

85. COM, CHARLES, "Collective Bargaining Key to Staff Norale," New York Society far
the Experimental Study of Education, Yearbook, pp. 25-28, 1963.

86. COGEN, CHARM, "Departure from the Old Ways," American Teacher Magazine, 48:5,
October, 1963.

87. COMES, A., "How New York's Gross Lives amd Learns with Umioms: Interview with
Callas Gross," Nation's Schools 74:47-49, November, 1964.

SS. CONODES, AARON, "Teachers May Lose Mbre Than They Bargain For," Nation's Schools
79:37, Janmary, 1967.

89. COOK, TOMAS P., "Teacher Grievances--A Public or Private Metter," School "I;oard Notes
712:45-49, January, 1967. (Published by New Jersey State Federation of District
Boards of Education.)

90. COOKE, N. V., JR., "Touchdown for San Antonio; Professional Consultation Agreement,"
The Texas Outlook 51:30-31, October, 1967.

91. COOMBE, GEOWCW., JR., "Now to Minimize Teachers ys Boards Conflicts Over Collec-
tive Bargaining," /mac= School Board Journal, 153:53-54+, August, 1966.

92. COOMME, GEORGEW., JR., "Meaningful State Negotiations Legislation," Kaleidosca,
1:20-25, Eby, 1967.

93. COOMBE, GEM= W., "Minimizing Conflicts Between loards of Education and Teachers
Arising from Collective Bargaining," PRA Information Service, 17:2-4, July 29,
1966.

94. COOMBE, GEORGE V., JR., "The Realities of Collective Bargaining," The Minmesota
Teacher, 9:14-13, Autumn, 1966.

95. COREY, A., "Strikes or Samctions," NBA Journal, 51:13, October, 1962.

96. CORRY, A., "Why Teacher Strikes Must le Rejected," Nation's Schools, 70:69-72, Sep-
tember, 1962.

97. CORWIN, RONALD G., "Militant Professionalism, Initiative and Compliance in Public
Iducation," Sociolosy of Education, 38:310-331, Summer, 1965.

98. CRON, THEODORE O., "Inside the Teachers'Union," American School and UnlyersitT,
36:42-46+, Noyembe, 1963.

99. CRONIN, J. U, "School Boards and Principals; Before and After Negotiations," Phi
Delta Kappan, 49:123-127, November, 1967.

100. CULBERTSON, JACK, "Essay Review: The School Administrator and Policy-making Function,"
The School Review, 69:98-112, Spring, 1961.

101. CUNNINGHAM, L. L., "Principal: His Role Changes," New York State Education, 54:14-
17+, May, 1967.

102. DALY, RONALD O., "New Directions for Professional Negotiation," REA Journal, 55:27-
29, Oct.:ber, 1966.

103. DALY, RONALD O., "Professional Negotiation", NEA Journal, 54:30-31, Nay; 1965.

5



104. DANCER, ROY, "Confer, Consult and Discuss," Oregon Education, 41:12-13, 42, October,
1966.

105. DASHIELL, DICK, "Teachers Choose the NEA," NEA Journal, 55:43, Septemier, 1966.

106. DASHIELL, DICK, "Teachers Revolt in Michigan," Phi Delta Kappan, 49:20-26, September,

1967.

107. DAY, J. R. and FISHER, W. H., "Professor and Collective Negotiations," School and
Society, 95:226-229, April 1, 1967.

108. DE BRUIN, H. C., "Professional Negotiations in School Administration," Education,
87:171-173, November, 1966.

109. DELAWARE SCHOOL DISTRICT, "On to Emerald City; A Parody on the Wizard of Oz," prepared
by the PK Committee of Oak Grove, Kentucky School Journal, 45:21+, November, 1966.

110. DENEMARK, GEORGE W., "Schools are not Factories," NEA Journal, 52:25-27, !larch, 1964.

111. DIAL, D. E., "Status of Professional Negotiations in Missouri," School and Community,
53:14-15+, April, 1967.

112. DODSON, J. M., "Iet's Go Where the Action is; The Status in Kentucky," Kentucky School
Journal 45:8-12, November, 1966.

113. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "Determination of Bargaining Units and Election Procedures in
Public School Teacher Representation Elections!" Industrial and Labor Relations
Review, 19:573-595, July, 1966.

114. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "Letter to a School Board," Phi Delta Tappan, 48:272-277, Feb-
ruary, 1967.

115. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "The Impact of Teacher Organizations Upon Setting School Policies!"
The Clearing, House, 40:515-524, May, 1966.

116. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "The Law and Collective Bargaining for Teachers," Teachers Col-
lege Record, 68:1-12, October, 1966.

117. DOHERTY, R. E., "Public Interest at Stake," The American School Board Journal, 155:
11-14, October, 1967.

118. DONALDSON, J. AL., "Meet and Confer has a New Meaning: Winton Act," CTA Journal, 63:
18-21, May, 1967.

119. DONOVAN, BERNARD E., "School Business Official Looks at the Bargaining Table,"
Association of School Business Officials of the United States and Canada: Pro-

ceedings, 50:262-268, 1964.

120. DONOVAN, B. E., ANDERSON, A., COGEN, C. and WOLPERT, A. W., "Collective Bargaining vs
Professional Negotiations," School MAnagement, 9:68-75, November, 1965.

121. DOYLE, ROY P., "Negotiations and Sanctions in Public Education," Arizona Teacher, 52:
12-14, September, 1963.

122. DUNCANSON, D., "School Board-Staff Relations," Teachers College Journal, 37:101,
December, 1965.

123. DYER, EVERETT R., "Concerns of the New York State School Boards Association," pp. 36-
40 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools,
Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cor-
nell University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

124. DYKES, ARCHIE R., "The Emergent Role of Administrators and the Implications for
Teacher-Administrator Relationships," pp. 23-42 in Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John
(eds.), Collective Negotiations and Educational Administration, Fayetteville,
Arkansas: College )f Education, University of Arkansas and the University Council
for Educational &ministration, 1966, 126 pp.

6



125. EARLE, J. A. and DOSTERIS, J., "Communication: Key to Effective Negotiations,"

Illinois Education, 55:164+, December, 1966.

126. EBY, KERMIT, "What Schoolmen Should Know About Unions," American School Board Journal,
118:21-22, February, 1949.

127. EDUCATION, U.S.A., "The Superintendent and Professional Relations," Education, U.S.A.,

73, November 24, 1966.

128. ELAM, STANLEY, "Collective Bargaining and Strikes or Professional Negotiations and

Sanctions?" Phi Delta Kappan, 44:1-11, October, 1962.

129. ELAM, STANLEY, "NEA-AFT Merger--and Related Matters," Phi Delta Kappan, 47:285-286,

February, 1966.

130. ELAM, STANLEY M., "Sound Pretty Good for Teachers? Look at it this Way," The Eastern

Alumnus, 21:3+, March, 1968.

131. ELAM, STANLEY, "Who's Ahead and Why: the NIArAFT Rivalry," Phi Delta Kappar, 46:12-

15, September, 1964.

132. EPSTEIN, BENJAMIN, "Negotiation Versus Bargaining," Bulletin of the National Associa-

tion of Secondary School Principals, 50:103-110, September, 1966.

133. EPSTEIN, BENJAMIN, "What Status and Voice for Principals and Administrators in Col-
lective Bargaining and 'Professional Negotiation' by Teacher Organizations?" Bul-

letin of the National Association of Secondary-School Principals, 49:226-259,

March, 1965.

134. EPSTEIN, BENJAMIN, "Why Principals Want to Negotiate for Themselves," Nation's Schools,

78:66-67, October, 1966.

135. ERDIANN, NUBERT, "Negotiations: An Indiana Superintendent's View," Indiana School

Board'. Association Journal, 13:5+, February, 1967.

136. ERIKSON, IL, "Profession's Role: Salary Negotiations," Michigan Education Journal,

42:15, January, 1965.

137. EVANS, J. C., JR., "Utah Teachers Pin Hope on a New Strategy," Phi Delta Kappan, 46:
15, September, 1964.

138. EVANS, S., "Superintemdeat's Dilemma," The American School Board Journal. , 155:10-12,

November, 1967.

139. EXTON, ELAINE, "NSA Blueprint for Professional Negotiation," The American School Board
Journal, 147:35-37, September, 1963.

140. EXTON, ELAINE, "MBA at the Crossroads," The American School Board Jourmal, 147:31-33,
December, 1963.

141. EXTON, ELAINE, "ISM Opposes Teachers' Strikes and Sanctions," The American School
Board Journal, 146:41+, June, 1963.

142. EXTON, E., "Pros and Coos of Sanctions Invoked by Utah's Public School Teachers,"
American School Board Journal, 147:35-37, July, 1963.

143. EXTON, ELAINE, "Teachers' Groups Challenge Lay School Board Control," The American
School Board Journal, 147:28-29+, August, 1963.

144. EYCK, A. TEN, "Principals on the Negotiating Tema," The National Elommitimy Principal,

47:52-53, November, 1967.

145. FALWELL°, ANTHONY C., " The Incidence, Nature, and Scope of School District Profes-
sional Negotiations or Collective Negotiatioas," Pennsylvania School Board
Solicitors Association, School Law Information Exchange, 42:104, November 17,

1967.

7



146. FAIVELLO, ANTHONY C., "Legal Aspects of Professional Employees Collective Bargaining
with a School District," Pennsylvania School Board Solicitors Association, School
Law Information Exchange, 27:2-6, August 5, 1966.

147. FLEISCHMAN, ERNEST, "The Necessity for, and Nature of, Legislation Needed Regarding
the Employment Relationship in Public Education in New York State," pp. 74-80 in
Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools,
Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cor-
nell University, January, 1965, 145 pp.

148. GALLOP, A. L., "Can Teachers Bargain?" Minnesota Journal of Education, 45:2-3, Feb-
ruary, 1965.

149. GALLOP, A. L., "Professional Teachers Must Solve Negotiation Problems," Minnesota
Journal of Education, 47:21-22, October, 1966.

150. GARBER, L. O., "How to Free Superintendents from Negotiation Hazards!" Natio 's Schools,
77:139, March, 1966.

151. GARBER, LEE O., "Legal Practices Underlying 'Professional Negotiations' or 'Collec-
tive Bargaining'," PSBA Information Service, 27:13-15, November 29, 1965.

152. GARBER, L. O., "Supreme Court of Montana--Rules Against Teachers' Unions," Nation's
Schools, 64:57-58, September, 1959.

153. GARBER, L. O., "These Ten Legal Principles Control Collective Bargaining," Nation's
Schools, 76:67+, September, 1965.

154. GARBER, LEE O., "When Your Teachers Want to Elect a Bargaining Agent," Nation's Schools,
70:62-63, July, 1962.

155. GARDNER, J. C., "Union Negotiations: How to Play the Game," American School and
versity, 40:59+, November, 1967.

156. GELMAN, FRANK, "Collective Bargaining in Education--A New Concept," Pennsylvania
School Board Solicitors Association, School Law Information Exchange, 43:11-13,
December 21, 1967.

157. GIBBS, GEORGE R., JR., "Evolution or Revolution," New York State Education, 53:9-10,
February, 1966.

158. GIESE, D. and SIMMONS, G., "PN Accord Gained by Fourteen Schools," Michigan Educa-
tion Journal, 42:6-7, December, 1964.

159. GILLIE, PAUL, "Professional Negotiations--The Other Side," Washington Education, 76:
12, April, 1965.

160. GINZBERG, ELI and BERG, IVAR E., "Democratic Values and the Rights of Management,"
PSBA Information--Legislative Service, 46:14-21, December 15, 1967.

161. GODWIN, WENDELL R., "Strengthening Teacher-Superintendent-Board Relationships,"
The Kansas Teacher, pp. 23-25, December, 1964.

162. GOOLD, G. HOWARD, "Aspirations of the New York State Teachers Association," pp.
26-29 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public
Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Re-
lations, Cornell University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

163. GRADE TEACHER, "Why, What and How to Negotiate with Your School Board," interviews
with C. Patrick, D. Sheldon, J. Carlson, R. Savitt, Grade Teacher, 85:66-70+,
November, 1967.

164. GRANT, GLEN H., "Policies and Procedures for Negotiating with Teacher Organizations,"
California School Administrator, Vol. XXII, No. 1, April, 1967.

165. GRIEDER, CALVIN, "Superintendents Can't Force Union Bargaining Teams Alone," Nation's
Schools, 78:6, July, 1966.

8



166. GRIEDKR, CALVIN, "Superintendents Can't Force Union Bargaining Teams Alone," PSBA
Information Service, 17:6-7, July 29, 1966.

167. GRIFFIN, M. D., "Teacher Organizations as Change Agents," School and Society, 96:
242-243, April 13, 1968.

168. GRIFFITHS, WILLIAM E., "Collective Bargaining: Tool for Educational Betterment,"
The Massachusetts Teacher, 46:6-7, November, 1966.

169. GROSS, CALVIN, "Ways to Deal with the New Teacher Militancy," Phi Delta Kampen, 46:
147-152, December, 1964.

170. HANNAN, CECIL J., "Opinion: What's Behind the Strikes?" Education Am, 4:11, Novemr,
ber-December, 1967.

171. UNMAN, C. J., "Professional Negotiation Means An Independent Profession with a
Strong Voice," Kentucky School Journal, 45:24-25, November, 1966.

172. HANNAN, CECIL J., "Professional Negotiation for Improving Education," NEA Journal,
55:56-57, December, 1966.

173. HANSLOWE, KURT L., "The Resolution of Impasses in Teacher Negotiations--Introduction,"
pp. 93-115 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), !Walk-Employee Relations in the Public
Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations,
Cornell University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

174. NARRELL, LLOYD, "Good Faith Attitudes Basic to Negotiations at Fairfield," Indiana
School Boards Association Journal, 13:8, February, 1961.

175. HARVARD LAW REVIEW, "Labor Relations in the Public Service," Narvard Low Review, 75:
391, 1961.

176. HAZARD, W. R., "Semantic Gymnastics?" bibliography The American School Board Journal,
155:14-15+, October, 1967.

177. HEDDINGER, FRED M., "Collective Bargaining in Education," Illinois School Board Jour-
nal, 6:5-7, 16, November-December, 1967.

178. BEDDINGER, FRED, "Collective Bargaining in Education," PSBA Information-Legislative
Service, 13:11-19, April 7, 1967.

179. HEMMER, FRED M., "Collective Bargaining or . . .," PSI& Information Legislative
Service Report, 14:18-22, April 11, 1968.

180. HEDDINGER, FRED M., "School Boards and Collective Negotiations," PSI& Information
Service, 27:10-13, November 29, 1965.

181. HEIM, P., "Growing Tensions in Academic Administration," North Central Association
Quarterly, 42:244-251, Winter, 1968.

182. HELSLKY, I. D., "Taylor Law: Road to Success?" New York State Education, 55:10-12+,
April, 1968.

183. HILDERBRAND, GEORGE H., "The Use of Tripartite Bodies to Aid Collective Bargaining,"
Mbnthly Labor Review, 84:592-594, June, 1961.

184. NIPP, FREDERICK L., "Advancing the Welfare of Members: Urban Associations," REA
Journal, 53:19-20, January, 1964.

185. NOON, E. L., "Negotiations Primer," Ohio Schools, 45:17-18, December, 1967.

186. HOPKINS, J., "Review of Events in Professional Negotiations," Theory Into Practice,
4:51-54, April, 1965.

187. ROUTS, P., "Professional Negotiation: Report from DESP," The National Elementarv
Principal, 47:67-70, February, 1968.

9



188. HOWE, R. A., "Collective Bargaining for Teachers," North Central Association Quarterly,
42:252-255, Winter, 1968.

189. HOWLETT, ROBERT G., "Resolution of Impasses in Employee Relations in Public Education,"
pp. 116-132 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public
Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York State Scilool of Industrial and Labor Relations,
Cornell University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

190. HOYNES, D. J., "Communications and Good Faith are Keys to Effective Teacher-
Superintendent-Board Relations," Mbntana Education, 42:8, April, 1966.

191. HUBBARD, FRANK W., "It Can Happen to Us," The National Elementary Principal, 47:49-60,
February, 1968.

192. IANNACCONE, LAURENCE, "The Future of State Politics of Education," pp. 49-66 in Lutz,
Frank W. and Azzarelli, Joseph J. (eds.), Struggle for Power in Education, New
York: The Center for Applied Research in Education, Inc.

193. INSTRUCTOR, THE, "Negotiating or Bargaining," The Instructor, 76:12, May, 1967.

194. JAMIESON, R. A., "Board's Positive Approach," The American School Board Journal, 155:
13-16, November, 1967.

195. JOHNSON,ALLAN, "The Professional Association and Educational Decision Making," The
Colorado School Journal. Colorado Education Association, pp. 23-26, January, 1966.

196. JORDAN, K. FORBIS, "Who Shall be the Effective Voice for American Teachers?" The
American School Board Journal, 147:38, July, 1963.

197. KEDROVSKY, V., GAUSMANN and KOHS, L., "Negotiations: Key to Agreement from Point
of View of Teachers," Minnesota Journal of Education, 47:13-14, October, 1966.

198. KELLY, JAMES A., "A Review of Legal Aspects of Teacher Negotiations in Pennsylvania,"
Pennsylvania School Board Solicitors Association, School Law Information Exchange,
30:3-10, September 8, 1967.

199. KELLY, JAMES A., "Solicitor's Opinion--Collective Bargaining for Teachers," Pennsyl-
vania School Boards Solicitors Association, School Law Information Exchange, 11:
12-15, April 28, 1967.

200. KELLY, JNMES A., "The Teachers' Strike in Scranton," Pennsylvania School Board Solici-
tors Association, School Law Information Exchange, 1:3-15, February 15, 1968.

201. XENNAN, RICHARD B., "Professional Sanctions: Where, When, and How," NEA Journal,
52:37-38, December, 1965.

202. XENNAN, RICHARD B., "Sanctions Are Effective," NEA Journal, 55:31-32, November, 1965.

203. KENNEDY, K. D., "Role of School Executives," Michigan Education Journal, 43:18-19,
January, 1966.

204 KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Special Feature Report on Professional Negotiation,"
Kentucky School Journal, 45:6-25, November, 1966.

205. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION. COMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL NEGOTIATION, "Are there
Dangers Inherent in Professional Negotiation?" Kentucky School lauxnal, 46:8-9+,
November, 1967.

206. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION. COMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL NEGOTLATION, "Guidelines
for Professional Negotiation," Kentucky School Journal, 45:31+, April, 1967.

207. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION. COMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL NEGOTIATION, "Proposed
Statute on Professional Negotiation," Kentucky School Journal, 45:32-33+, April,
1967.

208. KENTWOOD EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Negotiation for Instruction," Michigan Education
Journal, 44:21-24, February, 1967.

10



209. UNG, J. C., "New Directions for Collective Negotiation," The National Elementary
Principal, 47:43-47, September, 1967.

210. KITE, R. H., "Negotiation or Collective Bargaining," Florida Education, 41:40-45,
September, 1965.

211. KITE, R. H., "What We Do or What We Get," Education Forum, 32:265-275, March, 1968.

212. KLANS, I., "Collective Bargaining Will Help Staff Mbrale," New York Society for the
Experimental Study of Education, Yearbook, pp. 24-25, 1963.

213. KIEERN, R. P., "Has this District Found a Substitute for Bargaining?" School Manage-
8:56-58, February, 1964.

214. KIEINMAN, JACKIE., "Ingredients of Professional Negotiation," Kentucky School Journal,
45:8-12, November, 1966.

215. KLEINMAN, JAMB., "Professional Sanctions: What, Why, When, Where, and How," NE&
Journal, 57:42-44, January, 1968.

216. KRANTZ, L. L. and CULP, C., "Professional Negotiations," Ohio Schools, 43:24+,
December, 1964.

217. KRATZMANN, ARTHUR, "Alberta Teachers' Association and Collective Bargaining,"
Theory into Practice, 4:75-78, April, 1965.

218. KRATZMANN, ARTHUR, "The Alberta Teachers' Association: A Prototype for the American
Scene?" Administrator's Notebook, 12:1-4, October, 1963.

219. KRATZMANN, ARTHUR, "The Alberta Teachers' Association, A Vision Vindicated," Phi
Delta Kappan, 54:288-292, March, 1964.

220. KRUGER, DANIEL IH., "Professional Negotiations: Toward Quality Education," Michi-
gan Education Journal, 41:30-31, April, 1964.

221. KULLMAN, NATHAN E., JR., "Policy Making in Teacher-School Board Relations," New York
5,tate Education, 53:19-20, May, 1966.

222. LANDIS, ELWOOD W., "Charges of Unfair Labor Practices, When Do They Block Teachers
and When Do They Help Teachers?" Michigan Educational Journal, 43:10-13, February,
1966.

223. LANDIS, E. W., "Negotiations Arrive This Year for 65,000 Michigan Teachers," Michi-
gan Education Journal, 43:6-9, May, 1966.

224. LANGER, JOHN H., "The Emerging Elementary Principalship in Michigan," Phi Delta Tappan
48:160-161, December, 1966.

225. LARSEN, C. M., "Collective Bargaining Irsues in the California State Colleges," AAUP
Bulletin, 53:217-227, June, 1967.

226. LASKER, MORRIS, "An Assessment of a Negotiations Agreement," Kaleidoscope, 1:26-31,
Nay, 1967.

227. LASKER, MORRIS E., "The Influence of Teacher Collective Bargaining on the Quality of
Education: Observations of a Board Negotiator," pp. 29034 in Doherty, Robert E.
and Others (eds.), The Changing Employment Relationship in Public Schools, Ithaca,
New York: New _ork State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell Uni-
versity, November, 1966, 42 pp.

228. LASKER, MORRIS E., "Thoughts on Appropriate Legislation Covering Collective Bargain-
ing Rights of Teachers in New York State," pp. 66-73 in Doherty, Robert E., (ed.),
Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York
State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, January, 1967,
145 pp.

11



229. LAUTERBACH, HERBERT P., "Professional Organizations for Teachers--or Unions? A Matter
of Public Concern," PSBA Information Service, 27:7-10, November 29, 1965.

230. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "The Battle Cry for New York City Teachers," Phi Delta Kappan, 44:
2-7, October, 196. .

231. LIEBERMAN, M., "Collective Negotiations: Status and Trends," The American School

Board Journal, 155:7-10, October, 1967.

Same condensed in The Education Digest, 33:24-26, December, 1967.

232. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "Effects of Negotiations on Board Members, Superintendents and
Teachers," Kaleidoscope, 1:12-19, May, 1967.

233. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "The Influence of Teachers' Organizations Upon American Education,"
in Social Forces Influencing American Education, pp. 182-202, edited by Ralph W.
Tyler, Sixtieth Yearbook of the National Society for the Study of Education, pt. 2,
University of Chicago Press, Chicago, 1961.

234. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "Power and l'olicy in Education," Power and Professionalism in Teach-
ingi, Bulletin of the School of Education, Vol. 40, No. 5, pp. 21-29, Bloomington:
Indiana University, September, 1964.

235. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "Teachers' Strikes:
237-241, January, 1965.

236. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "Teachers' Strikes:
Review, 26:39-70, Winter, 1965.

237. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, "Who Speaks for Teachers?" Saturday Review, 48:64-75, June 19, 1965.

238. LIVIN6STON, JOHN C., "Collective Bargaining and Professionalism in Higher Education,"
Educational Record, 48:79-88, Winter, 1967.

239. LORTIE, D. C., "Looking Beyond Negotiations," Michigan Education Journal, 45:23-25,
September, 1967.

Acceptable Strategy?" Phi Delta Kappan, 46:

An Analysis of the Issues," Harvard Educational

240. LOWE, W. T., "Changing Employment Relations in Public Schools and in Teacher Education,"
The Teachers College Journal, 39:26-30, October, 1967.

241. LOWE, WILLIAM T., "Who Joins Which Teachers Group?" Teachers College Record, 66:614-
619, April, 1965.

242. LUTZ, FRANK W., "Power Structure Theory and School Board Decision Making Process,"
Education Theory, 1:19-25, January, 1965.

243. MACNAUGHTON, ROBERT H., "The Comprehensive Teachers' Organization as a Factor in Edu-
cational Policy Making at the State Level," Dissertation Abstracts, 28:55, July,
1967.

244. MAGUIRE, J. W., "Professional Negotiations are not the Answer," School and Society,
96:241-242, April 13, 1968.

245. MANNING, W. R., "Negotiations: The Process in Collective Bargaining," American
School Board Journal, 153:14-16, August, 1966.

246. MABRY, BEVARS DUPRE, "The Pure Theory of Bargaining," Industrial and Labor Relations
Review, 18:479-502, July, 1965.

247. MARTIN, MARVIN J., "Collective Bargaining--To What Extent Can Boards Negotiate?"
Kansas School Board Journal, 2:15-18, April, 1968.

248. MCGANN, LLOYD E., "The Right to Talk or the Right to be Heard," American School, Board
Journal, 147:11-12, June, 1963.

249. MCGINNIS, L., "Another Look at Teacher Militancy," Journal of Secondary Education,
42:77-81, February, 1967.

12



-r,q2,),,c^ftwgtbe,Nmew

250. MCKENNEY, J. WILSON, "Big City Teachers Discover a New Tool," CTA Journal, 61:18-24,
May, 1965.

251. MCLAUGHLIN, RICHARD P,, "Collective Bargaining--The New Trend," Labor Law Journal

15:449-518, August, 1964.

252. MCNALLY, H. J., "Professional Negotiation: Who Upset the Apple Cart?" Three books
reviewed, The National Elementary Principal, 46:33-37, April, 1967.

253. MAYERS, C. and PINSON, G., "Collective Negotiations in Colleges and Universities,"
School and Society, 94:389-390, November 12, 1966.

254. HEGEL, CARL, "AFT Reply: Which Organization Gets Results," Phi Delta Kappa'', 46:

19-21, September, 1964.

255. MEGEL, C., "Can a Case be Made for Teacher Unions?" Nation's Schools, 73:51+, Feb-
ruary, 1964.

256. HEGEL, CARL J., "Teacher Conscription--Basis of Association Membership," Teachers
College Record, 66:7-17, October, 1964.

257. MERCADO, MIKE, "Success in Professional Negotiations," The Texas Outlook, pp. 14-15,

August, 1966.

258. MEREDITH, R. A., "Is the Teaching Profession Becoming or Succumbing?" Ohio Schools,
45:11-12+, February, 1967.

259. METZLER, JOHN, "Advice for the Bargaining Table," School Board Notes, 13:16-18,

September-October, 1967.

260. METZLER, JOHN, "Advisory Arbitration," School Board Notes, 12:30-32+, February, 1967.

261. METZLER, JOHN, rAdvisory ArbitrationProcedures and Techniques," School Board Notes,
13:32-36, February, 1968.

262. METZLER, JOHN, "The First Agreement," School Board Notes, 12:43-45, November, 1966.

263. METZLER, JOHN, "How to Negotiate--Theory into Practice," School Board Notes, 12:19-20,
June-July, 1967.

264. METZLER, JOHN, "Issues for Arbitration," School Board Notes, 12:41-43, March, 1967.

265. METZLER, JOHN, "A Journal of Collective Negotiations," School Board Notes, 12:11-15,
September-October, 1966.

266. METZLER, JOHN, "A Look at Arbitration--I," School Board Notes, 12:29-31, December, 1966

267. METZLER, JOHN, "A Look at Arbitration--II," School Board Notes, 12:50-52, January, 1967

268. METZLER, JOHN, "Negotiations Process--Guidelines for Thinking," School Board Notes,
13:22-25, March, 1968.

269. METZLER, JOHN, "Protections for the Board," School Board Notes, 13:22-25, November,
1967.

270. METZLER, JOHN, "School Boards and Negotiations," PSBA InformationLegislative Service,
35:13-18, November 28, 1966.

271. METZLER, JOHN, "School Boards and Negotiations," School Board Notes, 11:9-16, May,
1966. (Published by New Jersey State "ederation of District Boards of Education.)

272. METZLER, JOHN, "Subjects for Negotiations," School Board Notes, 12:32-34, April, 1967.

273. METZLER, JOHN, "The Third Man," School Board Notes, 13:31-33, April, 1968.

274. METZLER, JOHN, "Third Party Intervention," School Board Notes, 13:32-33, January, 1968.

13



275. METZLER, JOHN, "Who Should Negotiate for the Board?" School Board Notes, 13:16-17,
December, 1967.

276. METZLER, J. H. and KNADE, O., JR., "Tranquilizer for Negotiations," The American
School Bo :d Journal, 155:12-13, December, 1967.

277. MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, "Negotiations 1968," Michigan School Board
Journal, 12:5-38, February, 1968.

278. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Alliance of AFT and AFL-CIO," Michigan Education
Journal, 42:7-10, April, 1965.

279. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Jeecher Demonstrates Some of the Necessities of
Negotiations," Michigan Education Journal, 45:28-32, January, 1968.

280. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Legal Tools for Educators, Acts 282 and 379," Michi-
gan Education Journal, 43:3-4, October, 1965.

281. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Michigan School Crisis," Michigan Educational Journal,
45:5-13, October, 1967.

282. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Negotiations Arrive This Year for 65,000 Michigan
Teachers," Michigan Education Journal, 43:6-9, Mhy, 1966.

283. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Negotiations in Warren Offer Glimpse of a Future
Already Here: Interviews," Michigan Education Journal, 43:6-12, September, 1965.

284. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Negotiations: Power, Progress, Pitfalls," Michigan
Education Journal, 44:12-14, September, 1966.

285. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "PN Guide to Help Local MEA Units Develop Professional
Negotiations," Michigan Education Journal, 42:17-19, May, 1965.

286. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Preparing for Negotiations," Michigan Education
Journal, 43:2, October, 1965.

287. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Procedure for Negotiation," Michigan Education Jour-
nal, 41:9-10, November, 1963.

288. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Spreading Negotiating around the State," Michigan
Education Journal, 45:1, September, 1967.

289. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Taylor Report on Public Employees," Michigan Educa-
tion Journal, 44:20+, December, 1966.

290. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Teachers Under Injunction; Bay City Education Asso-
ciation," Michigan Education Journal, 45:15-23, January, 1968.

291. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Three Troubled Years: When Will Southgate Learn?"
Michigan Education Journal, 45:25-27, April, 1968.

292. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Where the Action is Now; Junior and Community Col-
leges," Michigan Education Journal, 49:10-13, March, 1967.

293. MILLER, ROLAND, "Professional Negotiation--Another Alternative," The Colorado School
Journal, 82:37-41, March, 1967.

11

294. MILLER, WILLIAM C., "Curricular Implications of Negotiations," Educational Leadership,
23:533-536, April, 1966.

295. MINNESOTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Guidelines for Working Relations Between School
Boards,and Professional Teachers Associations," Minnesota Journal of Education,
45:18-19, December, 1964.

296. MINNESOTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Negotiations: Key to Agreement," Minnesota Journal
of Education, 47:13-17, October, 1966.

14



"li".19t0M4,03,P4.1.4.17,111.4.,"*.nonvor.ww. rtw,.., 4.

297. MOELLER, GERALD H., "Bureaucracy and Teachers' Sense of Power," Administrative Note-
book, 11:1-4, November, 1962.

298. MOFFITT, J. C., "Sanctions do What?" American School Board Journal, 149:25-26, Sep-
tember, 1964.

299. MOSIER, R. H., "What

300. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H.,
Journal, 15:787,

is Negotiable?" School Management, 10:163-164+, September, 1966.

"Collective Bargaining for Public School Teachers," Labor Law
1964.

301. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H., "Collective Bargaining for Public School Teachers," Monthly Leber
Review, 87:1297-1298, November, 1964.

302. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H., "The Emergence and Future of Negotiations in Education," Kaleido-
scope, 1:1-11, May, 1967.

303. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H., "Recent Developments in Collective Negotiations," PSBA Information
Service, 27:1-5, November 29, 1965.

304. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H., "Recent Legislation Affecting Collective Negotiations for Teach-
ers," Phi Delta Kappan, 47:136-141, November, 1965.

305. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H., "Teacher Organizations: An Analysis of the Issues," The Teachers
College Record, 66:453-463, February, 1965.

306. NASH, A., "Impact of Adult Education on Taxi Drivers During= Organizing Drive,"
Adult leadership, 16:183-185, November, 1967.

307. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Formal Group Action: Teacher-Opinion Poll," NEA
Journal, 54:23-24, September, 1965.

308. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Resolution on Impasse in Negotiation Situations,"
passed by NEA Board of Directors on July 1, 1967, NEA Journal, 56:38-39, October,
1967.

309. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Strikes and Sanctions," NEA Journal, 56:38-39, October,
1967.

310. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Teacher Opinion Poll: Professional Sanction," NEA
Journal, 54:68, November, 1965.

311. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, "Formal Group Action: Teacher
Opinion Poll," NEA Journal, 54:23-24, September, 1965.

312. NATION'S SCHOOLS, "Administrators Give Reluctant Approval to Sanctions: Condemn Strikes
3 to 1," Nation's Schools, 69:81, May, 1962.

313. NATION'S SCHOOLS, "If it's a Choice Schoolmen Vote for N.E.A. over Unions," School Ad-
ministrators' Opinion Poll, Nation's Schools, 79:84, March, 1967.

314. NATION'S SCHOOLS, "Most Teachers Will Not Join Unions," Nation's Schools, 69:81, May,
1962.

315. NATION'S SCHOOLS, "Sanctions Endanger NEA Status: Create Dilemma for Administrators,"
Nation's Schools, 72:16, September, 1963.

316. NATION'S SCHOOLS, "Teachers Talk Tough," Nation's Schools, 75:22, June, 1965.

317. NATION'S SCHOOLS, "What if Your Teachers Organized a Union Shop, Wanted Exclusive Repre-
sentation, Then Struck?" Nation's Schools, 72:58, August, 1963.

318. NEWLON, R. and LEE, B. J., "Denver Achieves Professional Negotiations," NEA Journal,
52:14-16, February, 1963.

3E. NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION, "Partnership Approach," New York State Education, 52:56,
May, 1965.

15



320. NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION, "Ptofessional Negotiations for Teachers," New York State Edu-

cation, 54:60, March, 1967.

321. NEW YORK STATIEDUCATION, "Sense of Vigor," New York State Education, 54:60+, October,

1966.

322. NOLTE, M. CHESTER, "Is the Board an Employer Under a State's Labor Relations Law?"
American School Board Journal, 151:9-10, September, 1965.

323. NOLTE, M. CHESTER, "Teacher Militancy May be Counter-pressure," American School Board
Journal, 151:7-8, October, 1965.

324. NOLTE, M. CHESTER, "Teachers Face Boards of Education Across the Bargaining Table,
Legally," American School Board Journal, 150:10-12, June, 1965.

325. NOLTE, M. CHESTER, "Teachers Seek Greater Independence Through Legislative Channels,"
American School Board Journal, 152:7-9, March, 1966.

326. NORTON, GAYLE, "The Florida Story," Phi Delta Kappan, 10:555-560, June, 1968.

327. WES, R. E., "Should Teachers Strike? An Unanswered Question," Journal of Educational

Sociology, 33:339-344, March, 1960.

328. OBERER, WALTER, "Appropriate Legislation Covering the Employment Relationships in

Public Schools: Introduction," pp. 59-65 in Doherty, Robert E., (ed.), Employer-
Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York State School

of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

329. OHIO SCHOOLS, "Federal Aid to Education, Professional Negotiation, Teacher Political
Activity: Interview with R. H. Wyatt," Ohio Schools, 42:30-32, April, 1964.

330. OHM, ROBERT E., "Collective Negotiations: Implications for Research," pp. 97-114 in

Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective Negotiations and Educational Ad-

ministration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of Education, University of Arkansas

and the University Council for Educational Administration, 1966, 126 pp.

331. OLSON, ALLEN D., "The NEA--A Look Ahead," The Overseas Principal, 2:20-21, Winter,
1967-68.

332. OLSON, A. D., "Principal and Professional Negotiation," The National Elementary Prin-
cipal, 46:31-32, April, 1967.

333. OPENLAODER, S. L., "How Districts can Organize Themselves before Negotiations with
Employers Start," Nation's Schools, 80:99-100+, September, 1967.

334. PATTERSON, T., "PN Spreads Across Country," Michicran Education Journal, 43:2, Sep-

tember, 1966.

335. PENNSYLVANIA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Negotiations Agreements Gain Favor," Pennsyl-
vania School Journal, 114-423, May, 1966.

336. PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARD SOLICITORS ASSOCIATION, "State Laws on Collective Negotia-
tions, (California, Connecticut, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, New York,
Oregon, Washington, Wisconsin and British Columbia Statutes)," School Law Informa-
tion Exchange, 31:3-46, September 15, 1967.

337. PERRY, CHARLES R., "School Board-Staff Negotiations," Teachers College Journal, 37:
103-109, December, 1965.

338. PERRY, CHARLES R. and WILDMAN, WESLEY A., "A Survey of Collective Activity Among
Public School Teachers," Educational Administration Quarterly, 2:150-151, Spring,
1966.

339. PETER, J., "N. U. T. Threat of Withdrawals," Times (London) Educational Supplement,
2713:1704, May 19, 1967.

16



340. PETERSON, L., "Legal Status of Teacher Personnel: Collective Negotiations and Bar-
gaining," Review of Educational Research, 37:296-299, June, 1967.

341. PETERSON, R. D., "Former Montanan Views Michigan Strikes," Montana Education, 44:10+,
February, 1968.

342. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "Collective Bargaining and Strikes? or Professional Negotiations and
Sanctions?" editorial, Phi Delta Kappan, 44:1-9, October, 1962.

343. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "Four PDK Institutes," Phi Delta Kappan, 49:65-66, October, 1967.

344. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "Opinions on NEA, AFT Roles," Phi Delta Kappan, 47:90, October, 1965.

345. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "Opinions on Sanctions and Strikes," editorial, Phi Delta Kappan,
44:9-11, October, 1962.

346. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "A Series on Teacher Organizations," Phi Delta Kappan, 45:269-296,
March, 1964.

347. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "Teacher Militancy Around the Nation," editorial, Phi Delta Kappan,
10:554, June, 1968.

348. PHI DELTA KAPPA, "Ways to Deal with the New Teacher Militancy," (Interview with C.
Gross), Phi Delta Kappan, 46:147-151, December, 1964.

349 PHI DELTA KAPPA, "What Are the Lessons of Florida?" editorial, Phi Delta Kappan, 10:
553, June, 1968.

350. PIKER, R. E., "PN Perspective," Kentucky School Journal, 46:10-12+, November, 1967.

351. PORTER, ROBERT G., "Collective Bargaining for Teachers," The American Teacher, 45:9,
February, 1961.

352. PRAKKEN, L. W., "Now is the Time for All Good Men--," School Shop, 27:2, March, 1968.

353. PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION FRATERNITY," Teachers' Union--Rift Without Differences," PSBA
Information Service, 17:4-6, July 29, 1966.

354. RADKE, MRS. FRED A., "Real Significance of Collective Bargaining for Teachers," Labor
Law Journal, 15:795, 1964.

355. REASON, PAUL L., "Concerns of School Administrators About the Manifestations of Teach-
er Aspirations When They Result in Some Fora of Collective Negotiations," pp. 19-25
in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools,
Ithaca, New York: NewrYork State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell
University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

356. REHMUS, CHARLES ML, "PUblic Management and Collective Negotiations," pp. 61-72 in
Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective Negotiations and Educational
Adainistration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of Education, University of
Arkansas and the University Council for Educational Administration, 1966, 126 pp.

357. RICE, A. H., "Mediation Boards Will Move Where Schools Fear to Tread," Nation's Schools
78:12+, November, 1966.

358. RICE, A. H., "NEA Acts on Integration, PN, Sanctions," Michigan Education Journal, 43:
22-25, September, 1965.

359. RICE, A. H., "Teacher Unrest Has Damaged School Public Relations," Nation's Schools,
75:46-47+, March, 1965.

360. RICE, A. H., "Why Teachers Do Not Accept the Superintndent as Spokesman: ..wiew of

the Unique Role of the Superintendent," Nation's Schools, 75:36+, April, 1965.

361. RICH, JOHN M., "Civil Disobedience and Teacher Strikes," Phi Delta Kappan, 45:151-
154, December, 1963.

17



362. MACK, S. P. "Collective Bargaining," School Management, 10:66, March, 1966.

363. WHINE, STUMM, "Is Professional Negotiation the Answer?"
82:5-6, March, 1967.

364. ROTNINIRGER, D. S., "Board Member and Teacher Attitudes on
Boards Association Journal, 15-16, June, 1965.

111Colorado School Journal,

Negotiations," Ohio School

365. RYAN, JOHN, "The Position of the American Federation of Teachers in Board-Professional
Employee Relationships," PSBA Information Service, 27:5-7, November 29, 1965.

366. SCANLON, JOON, "Strikes, Sanctions and the Schools," Saturday Review, 46:51-55, 70-74,
October 19, 1963.

367. SCHAUB, D. N., "Focus on Professional Negotiations," Ohio Schools, 41:12-13, March,
1963.

368. 8CEMIDT, JUDY, "Carlynton Teachers OK 'Sanctions'," PS811 Informationlegislative
Service, 23:10-11, June 16, 1967.

369. SCHOOL AND SOCIETY, "Teachers' Right to Strike," School and Society, 92:93-96, March
7, 1964.

370. SCHOOL MANAGEMENT, "How to Negotiate with Your Teachers Without Smrnendering," Inter-
vievr with E. Rhodes, School Management, 10:110-114, September, 1966.

371. SCHOOL MANAGEMENT, "Negotiating with Teachers," School Management., 9:81-87, May, 1965.

372. SCHOOL MANAGEMENT, "Negotiating with Teachers," with Reply by Charles Cogen, School
Minagement, 10:78-84, June, 1966.

373. SCOT?, WAITER W., "Collective Negotiations: Implications for Preparation of Admin-
istrators," pp. 81-96 in Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective Nego-
tiations and Educational Administration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of Edu-
cation, University of Arkansas and the University Council for Educational Admin-
istration, 1966, 126 pp.

374. SEITZ, REYNOLDS C., "Collective Bargaining Can Help Achieve Reasonable Agreement,"
American School Board Journal, 153:52-55, November, 1966.

375. SEITZ, R. C., "Good Faith Required; not Capitulation," The American School Board
Journal, 155:7-9, July, 1967.

376. SEITZ, REYNOLDS C., "Rights of Public School Teachers to Engage in Collective Bargain-
ing and Other Connected Activities," p. 204 in 1963 Yearbook of School Law, Dan-
ville, Ill.: Interstate Printers and Publishers, 1963.

377. SELDEN, DAVID, "American Federation of Teachers: What it Wants, How it Bargains,
Where it's Headed," School Management, 8:56-58+, February, 1964.

378. SEIM, DAVID, "Class Size and the New York Contract," Phi Delta Happen, 45:283-287,
March, 1964.

379. SELDEN, DAVID, "Needed: More Teacher Strikes," Saturday Review, 75, May 15, 1965.

380. SELDEN, DAVID, "Why the AFT Maintains its AFLpCIO Affiliation," Phi Delta Tappan, 6:
298-300, February, 1966.

381. SHANKER, ALBERT, "Aspirations of the Empire State Federation of Teachers," pp. 30-35
in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools,
Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell
University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

382. SHILS, E. B. and WHITTIER, C. T., "Superintendent, the School Board, and Collective
Negotiations," bibliography The Record, 69:43-61, October, 1967.

18



383. SLOMINSKY, DAVID T, "The Agreement and Some Implications for the New York City Ele-
lementary School Principal," The National-Elementary Principal, 46:35-37, February,
1967.

384. SMITH, F. M., "Teachers' Union vs. the Professional Association," School amd Society,
90:439-440, December 15, 1962.

385. SMOKE, JAMES S., "Written School Board Policies--A Deterrent to Teacher Unrest," PSBA
Information - -Legislative Service, 45:3-11, 14-16, December 8, 1967.

386. SOLBERG, JAMES, "School Boards at the Negotiating Table," Wisconsin School Board News,
6:4-5, October, 1966.

387. SPARKS, BILLY S., "Negotiating Agreements--Are They Valid Under Kansas Law?" Lamas
School Board Journal, 3:4-5, 12, 14, July, 1967.

388. SPINKS, R. E., "Superintendent's Role During Salary Discussions in Selected Elementary
Districts in Cook County," Illinois Education, 56:240-242, February, 1968.

389. SPRAGGE, J. A., "How Shall Teachers Negotiate?" North Carolina Education 31:23+,
September, 1964.

390. STARIE, JOHN H. and SPATAFORA, JACK, "Union or Professional Membership: A Matter
of Philosophy and Program," NEA Journal, 51:80-81, March, 1962.

391. STEET, M. and RYAN, J., "Airing the Issue: Concerning the Rights and Obligations of
Teachers to Negotiate," The Instructor, 73:49+, February, 1964.

392. STEFFENSEN, JAMES F., "Board-Staff Negotiations," School Life, 47:6-8, October, 1964.

393. STEIN, BRUNO, "Conflict and Its Resolution: Theory and Practice," in Struggle for
Power in Education, pp. 86-95, edited by Frank W. Lutz, and Joseph J. Azzarelli,
The Center for Applied Research in Education, New York, 1966.

394. STEVENS, BARBARA J., "Professional Negotiations Policy, Procedures Reviewed," Penn-
sylvania School Journal, 114:14-15, September, 1965.

395. STILES, L. J., "Ideas from Abroad for Winning Teacher Loyalty," Phi Delta Kalman, 45:
278-282, March, 1964.

396. STINNETT, T. EL, "Improving School Board-Superintenient-Teacher Relationships,"
Bulletin of Education, Vol. 20 (Fall Issue), November, 1965, Lawrence, Kansas:
The University of Kansas, pp. 5-11.

397. STINNETT, T. M., "A New Era, A New Breed," Kansas Teacher, 73:23, April, 1965.

398. STINNETT, T. EL, "Prejudice and a Platform," Teachers College Kecord, 64:40-49, October
1962.

399. STINNETT, T. EL, "Professional Negotiations: Representation for Administrators and
Supervisors," School Administrator, 22:2, May, 1965.

400. STONE, T. K., "New President Views Professional Negotiation," Kentucky Seool Journal,
45:6-7, May, 1967.

401. STONEKING, WAYNE, "Changing Times Require Cooperative Action," Illinois Education, 52:
234-235, February, 1964.

402. STONEKING, W. A-, "Professional Negotiations for Professional School
nois Education, 56:10-11, September, 1967.

403. STOREY, H. W., "Collective Bargaining Under Wisconsin Law," Teachers
37:110-115, December, 1965.

404. STOREY, H. W., "Collective Bargaining with Teachers Under Wisconsin Law," Theory Into
Practice, 4:61-65, April, 1965.

Personnel," Illi-

College Journal,

19



405. STREET, NARION L., "Professional Associations--More Than Unions," Teachers College
Record, 66:203-218, December, 1964.

406. STREW, DEAN E., "How to Improve Teacher-Board Relationships," New York State Edu-
cation, 54:20-22, December, 1966.

407. STUMPF, W. A-, "New World of Educational Administration: Teacher Militancy,"
American School Board Journal, 152:10, February, 1966.

408. STUTZ, ROBERT L., "Collective Bargaining by City Employees," Labor Law Journal,
15:696, 1964.

409. =MORD, GEORGE, "The Administrator and Supervisory Personnel and Negotiations,"
The Overseas Principal, 2:22, Winter, 1967-68.

410. TAYLOR, GEORGE W., "Collective Bargaining and Technological Change," Monthly Labor
Review, 85:868-870, August, 1962.

411. TAYLOR, GEORGE W., "Public Interest in Collective Negotiations in Education," Phi
Delta lappan, 48:16-22, September, 1966.

412. TEACRERS COLLEGE RECORD, "When Teachers Strike," Teachers College Record, 65:164-167,
November, 1963.

413. T1ME MAGAZINE, "Pursuit of Power," Illinois School Board Journal, 5:8, 17, 18, Sep-
tember-October, 1967.

414. TIMES (LONDON) EDUCATIONAL SUPPLEMENT, "Unionism Under Attack: NEAL Versus AFT,"
Times (London) Educational Supplement, 2647:396, February 11, 1966.

415. TIMES (LONDON) EDUCATIONAL SUPPLEMENT, "After Arbitration," Times (London) Educational
Supplement, 2711:1525, May 5, 1967.

416. TRIEZENBERG, GEORGE, "The Principal and PN," Illinois Education, 8:340-341, April, 1968.

417. TROCRE, JOHN X-, "School Board Member Sees Opportunities in Negotiations," Michigan
Education Journal, 44:14-15, November, 1966.

418. TURNBAUGH, R. C., "How to Set Teacher Negotiation Policy," Nation's Schools, 77:134+,
MWrch, 1966.

419. TYNER, C., "Neglected Landmark: California's Jack Owens Case," Phi Delta Iowan, 45:
270-277, March, 1964.

420. UNRUR, A., "Negotiations and the Role of the Superintendent," The Educational Forum,
29:165-169, January, 1965.

421. UTAH EDUCATIONAL ASSOCIATION, "Professional Negotiations--Good for All," Utah Educa-
tional Review, pp. 10-11f, January-February, 1966.

422. VAN DE WATER, JOHN R., "Union-Management Relations in Public and Private Education,"
Journal of the College and University Personnel Associations, 17:1-29, November,
1965.

423. WALTER, R. L., "Alternative to Collective Bargaining," The American School Board Jour-
nal, 155:26-27, March, 1968.

424. WARE, M. L., "The Basics of Professional Negotiation," Michigan Education Journal,
41:6-8, November, 1963.

425. WARE, MARTHA, "Professional Negotiation," The National Education Association Jour-
nal, 51:28-30, November, 1962.

426. WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "The Whys, Whats, and Rows of Professional Nego-
tiation," (symposium), Washington Education, 75:11-17, 20-22, January, 1964.

20



427. WATSON, BERNARD, "The Principal: Forgotten Man in Negotiations," Administrators'
Notebook, 15:1-4, October, 1966.

428. WATSON, B. C., "Role of the Principal in Collective Negotiations," North Central
Association Quarterly, 42:233-243, Winter, 1968.

429. WATSON, GEORGE E. and ANDERSON, ARVID, "Two Looks at Chapter 111.70," Wisconsin
Journal of Education, 98:8-16, April, 1966.

430. WATTS, G. D., "Negotiations," Ohio Schools, 45:14-16+, December, 1967.

431. WEBB, HAROLD, "NSBA and Collective Negotiations," PSBA Information Service, 19:2-4,
August 25, 1965.

432. VEST, ALLAN M., "A Change in Employment Relationships in Public Schools: Implica-
tions for Quality Education," pp. 19-28 in Doherty, Robert E. and Others (eds.),
The Changing Employment Relationship in Public Schools, Ithaca, New York: New
York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, November,
1966, 42 pp.

433. WEST, ALLO M., "Iocal Associations Mbve Toward Professional Negotiation," NEA Jour-
nal, 53:18-20, February, 1964.

434. WEST, A. M., "NEA Tackles Urban Problems," Phi Delta Tappan, 45:293-296, March, 1964.

435. WEST, ALLAN M., "Professional Negotiations or Collective Bargaining?" National Ele-
mentary Principal, 42:20-25, February, 1963.

436. WEST, ALLAN IL, "What's Bugging Teachers?" Education Digest, 31:32-33, February, 1966.

437. WHALEY, CHARLES, "PN Means Educational Progress," Kentucky School Journal, 45:24-25,
November, 1966.

438. WILDMAN, W. A., "Collective Action by Public School Teachers," Administrator's Note-
book, 6:6, February, 1963.

439. WILDMAN, WESLEY A., "Collective Action by Public School Teachers," Industrial and
Labor Relations Review, 18:3-19, October, 1964.

440. WILDMAN, WESLEYA., "Implications of Teacher Bargaining for School Administration,"
Phi Delta Kappan, 46:152-158, December, 1964.

441. WILDMAN, WESLEY A., "Legal Aspects of Teacher Collective Action," Theory Into Practice
4:55-60, April, 1965.

442. WILDMAN, WESLEY A., "The Nature and Dynamics of Teacher Organization-School Adminis-
tration Negotiating Activities and Their Impact on School Administration," pp.
43-60 in Allen, Roy B. and Schmid, John (eds.), Collective Negotiations and Edu-
cational Administration, Fayetteville, Arkansas: College of Education, University
of Arkansas and the University Council for Educational Administration, 1966, 126 pp

443. WILDMAN, WESLEY A., "What Prompts Greater Teacher Militancy?" The American School
Board Journal, 154:27-32, March, 1967.

444. WILDMAN, W. A., "What's Negotiable?" The American School Board Journal, 155:7-10,
November, 1967.

445. WILDMAN, WESLEY A. and PERRY, CHARLES R., "Group Conflict and School Organization,"
Phi Delta Kappan, 47:244-251, January, 1966.

446. WILLSON, C. F. and GEISERT, GENE, "Whose Man is the Superintendent? Mr. Nobody,"
Phi Delta Kappan, 48:156-159, December, 1966.

447. WILSOF, C. H., "Superintendents Wonder: How Shall We Negotiate?" Review of Profes-
sional Negotiation in Public Education by T. M. Stinnett and Others, Nation's
Schools, 78:26, November, 1966.

21



448. KRICK, CHARLES, "When Teachers Strike," Teachers College Record, 65:593-604, April,

1963.

449. WIRTZ, W. WILLARD, "The Future of Collective Bargaining," Monthly Labor Review, 84:

1206-1209, November, 1961.

450. WISCONSIN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, "Professional Organization or Teachers Union," Wis-

consin Journal of Educatian, 96:11, January, 1964.

451. WOLF, BENJAMIN H., "Grievance Procedure for School Employees," pp. 133-140 in Doherty,

Robert E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca, New

York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University,

January, 1967, 145 pp.

452. WOLLETT, DONALD H., "The Public Employee at the Bargaining Table: Promise or Illu-

sion," tabor Law Journal, 15:18, 1964.

.453. WOLLETT, DORALD1R., "Selective Comments on Legislation Governing Employer-Employee

Relations in Public Schools," pp. 81-92 in Doherty, Robert E. (ed.), Employer-

Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca, New York: New York State School

of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, January, 1967, 145 pp.

454. WOODRING, PAUL, "The New York Teachers' Strike," Saturday Review, 45:51-52, May 19,

1962.

455. YOUNG, CHARLES R., "The Superintendent of Schools in a Collective Bargaining Milieu,"

PSBA Information-Legislative Service, 47:2-11, December 22, 1967.

BOOKS:

456. ALLEN, ROT B. and SCHMID, JOHN (eds.), Collective Negotiations and Educational Admini-

stration, Columbus, Ohio and Fayetteville, Arkansas: University Council for Edu-

cational AdMinistration and College of Education, University of Arkansas, 1966,

126 pp.

457. AMERICAN ASSEMBLY, Challenges to Collective Bargaining, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey;

Prentice-Hall, 1967.

458. BRINKMEIER, ORIA.A., UBBEN, GERALD C. and WILLIAMS, RICHARD C., Inside the Organi-

zation Teacher: The Relationship Between Selected Characteristics of Teachers

and Their Membership in Teacher Organizations, Danville, Illinois: Interstate

Printers and Publishers, Inc., 1967.

459. CHAMBERLAIN, NEILL, Collective Bargaining, New York: McGraw Hill Book Co., 1951.

460. CHAMBERLAIN, NEILL and KUHN, JAMES, W., Collective Bargaining, Second edition,

New York: McGraw Hill Book Company, 1965.

461. DOHERTY, ROBERT E. (ed.), Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca,

New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell Uni-

versity, 1965, 145 pp.

462. DOHERTY, ROBERT E. and OBERER, WALTER E., Teachers, School Boards, and Collective

Bargaining: A, Changing of the Guard, Ithaca, New York: New York State School of

Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, 1967.

463. DOUGLAS, ANN, Industrial Peacemaking, New York: Columbia University Press, 1962.

464. DYKES, ARCHIE R., School Board and Superintendent: Their Effective Working Relation-

ships, Danville, Ill.: Interstate Printers and Publishers, 1965.

465. ELAM, STANLEY M., LIEBERMAN, MYRON and MOSKOW, MICHAEL H. (eds.), Readings on Collec-

tive Negotiations in Public Education, Chicago: Rand McNally and Company, 1967.

470 pp.

22



466. GARBER, LEE O. and EDWARDS, NEWTON, The Law Governing School Board Members and School
Board Meetings, Danville, Illinois: Illinois Interstate Printers and Publishers,
1963, 96 pp.

467. HEALY, JAMES J. (ed.), Creative Collective Bargaining: Today's Challenge to Labor-
Management Relations, Englewood Cliffs, N.J.: Prentice-Hall, 1965, 294 pp.

468. HENDERSON, JAMES A. and OTHERS, Creative Collective Bargaining, Englewood Cliffs, New
Jersey: Prentice-Hall, 1965.

469. LEVIN, NOEL ARNOLD, Successful Labor Relations, New York: Fairchild Publications, 1963

470. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, Education as a Profession, Englewood Cliffs, NW Jersey: Prentice-
Hall, Inc., 1956, 540 pp.

471. LIEBERMAN, MYRON, The Future of Public Education, Chicago: The University of Chicago
Press, 1960, 294 pp.

472. LIEBERMAN, MYRON and MASON, MICHAELS., Collective Negotiations for Teachers, Chi-
cago: Rand McNally and Company, 1966, 745 pp.

473. LUTZ, FRANKS. and AZZARELLI, JOSEPH J. (eds.), Struggle for Power in Education, The
Library of Education, New York: The Center for Applied Research in Education, Inc.,
119 pp.

474. LUTZ, FRANK W, KLEINMAN, LOU and EVANS, SY, Grievances and Their Resolution, Dan-
ville, Illinois: Interstate Printers and Publishers, Inc., 1967, 108 PP.

475. MABRY, B. D., Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining, New York: Ronald Press
Company, 1966.

476. MASTERS, N. A., SALISBURY, R. H. and ELIOT, T. H., State Politics and Public Schools,
New York: KNOPF, 1964, 319 pp.

477. METZLER, JOHN, A Journal of Collective Negotiations, Trenton, New Jersey: New Jersey
State Federation District Boards of Education, 1967, 121 pp.

478. MOSKOW, MICHAEL H., Readings in Collective Negotiations, Chicago: Rand McNally and
Company, 1967, 448 pp.

479. MOSKOW, MICHAEL 1R., Teachers and Unions: The Applicability of Collective Bargaining
to Public Education, Philadelphia: Industrial Research Unit, University of
Pennsylvania, 1966, 288 pp.

480. NOLTE, M. C. and LINN, J. P., School Law for Teachers, Danville, Illinois: Interstate
Printers and Publishers, 1963.

481. OHM, ROBERT E. and JOHNS, OLIVER D., Negotiations in the Schools: The Superintendent
Confronts Collective Action Norman, Oklahoma: College of Education, University
of Oklahoma, 1965.

'482. RANDLE, CLINTON W., Collective Bargaining, Second edition, Boston, Mass.: Houghton
Mifflin, 1966.

483. SHILS, EDWARD B. and WHITTIER, C. TAYLER, Teachers, Administrators, and Collective
Bargaining, New York: Thomas Y. Crowell, 1968, 580 pp.

484. SHISTER, JOSEPH, AARON, BENJAMIN and SUMMERS, CLYDE W., Public Policy and Collective
Bargaining, New York: Harper and Row, 1962, 248 pp.

485. STINNETT, T. M., Turmoil in Teaching, New York, N.Y.: MacMillan Company, 1968, 406 pp.

486. STINNETT, T. M., KLEINMANN, JACK:H. and WARE, MARTHA L., Professional Negotiation in
Public Education, New York: MacMillan Co., 1966, 309 pp.

487. ULMAN, LLOYD (ed.), Challenges to Collective Bargaining, Englewood Cliffs, N.J.:
Prentice-Hall, 1967. Paperback, $1.95.

23



488. WALTON, RICHARD E. and MCKERSIE, ROBERT B., A Behavioral Theory of Labor Negotiations,
New York: MGraw-Hill Book Co., Inc., 1965, 437 pp.

DISSERTATIONS:

489. ALT, FRANK D'ARCY, "Grievance Procedures for Teachers in Large City School Systems,"
Northwestern.

490. ANDREWS, J. EDWARD, "Analysis of Cases in Professional Negotiations," Maryland.

491. BELLONE, SAMUEL CHRISTOPHER, "Certain Rights of Public School Teachers in Respect to
Professional Associations and/or Teachers' Unions as Determined by the Adjudicated
State and Federal Appellate Courts," Colorado State University, 1966.

492. BLANKENBURG, RICHARD MOORE, "Legal Conditions Affecting Employment Contracts of Pub-
lic School Teachers," Arizona, 1966.

493. BROWDER, LESLEY HUGHES, JR., "Teacher Unionism in America: A Descriptive Analysis of
the Structure, Force, and Membership of the American Federation of Teachers,"
Cornell University, 1965.

494. CALIGURI, JOSEPH, "The Relationships of Teachers Organizations to the Superintendent
and the School Board," University of Chicago, 1962.

495. CARLTON, PATRICK WILLIAM, "A Critical Study of the Attitudes of Certificated Instruc-
tional Personnel in North Carolina Toward Questions Concerning Professional Nego-
tiations and Sanctions," University of North Carolina, 1966.

496. CHAPPEL, HAROLD LLOYD, "Teacher Negotiations as Perceived by School Board Members,"
Colorado State, 1966.

497. CLARK, ROBERT LEE, "An Analysis of the Struggle Between the A.F.T. and the N.E.A. for
Control of the American Teaching Profession," University of Southern Illinois, 1964.

498. CLARKE, JAMES EARL, "The American Federation of Teachers: Origins and History From
1870 to 1952," Cornell, 1966.

499. DENT, IVOR G., "The Effects of Conflict Between Teachers' Organizations on School
Board Decision-Making and on Organizational Behavior," University of Oregon.(*)

500. DEWING, ROLLAND L., "American Federation of Teachers and Their Development in Muncie
and Anderson, Indiana," Ball State University.(*)

501. DIAL, DAVID E., "The Role of School Administrators in Professional Negotiation in
Selected School Districts in Missouri," University of Missouri, 1965.

502. DU VALL, MARCEL ROVENE, "A Description and Analytic Study of the Effects of Teacher
Tenure Legislation," Mississippi.

503. EADE, GORDON, "A Study of the Role Fxpectations in Teacher Collective Negotiation
in Selected School Districts in the State of Illinois," Northern Illinois.(*)

504. ELLIOTT, JAMES LEE, "Supplementary Income of Men in Education," Illinois, 1966.

505. EVANS, SEYMOUR, "Toward a Theory of Teacher Collective Organizational Behavior," New
York.

506. FISHER, JAMES R., "The Relationship of Sex, Level and Position of Oregon Educators
in Attitudinal Statements that Deal with Collective Negotiation and Sanctions,"
Oregon.(*)

*Denotes dissertations reported underway.

24



507. FRIEDMAN, DANIEL D., "An Analytical Study of Strikes by Public School Teachers in the
United States from 1880 to 1964," Columbia.

508. GOERGEN, JOSEPH H., (With John J. Keough), "The Outcome of Teachers' Strikes," St.
John's University.(*)

509. HERBERTSON, JACK RAY, "Teacher Negotiations as Perceived by Representatives of Teacher
Groups, Superintendents, and School Board Presidents," Colorado State, 1966.

510. HEYERDAHL, LAWRENCE, JR., "Union or Non-Union Membership of Teachers and Role Per-
sonality Conflict," University of Wisconsin.(*)

511. HOPKINS, JOHN EDWARD, "A National Survey of Collective Negotiations in Public School
Systems with Advanced Negotiation Agreements," Ohio State.

512. HOPSON, JAMES ARTHUR, "The Sense of Power of Short-Tenure Teachers," Washington,
St. Louis.

513. KEOUGH, JOHN H., (With Joseph H. Goergen), "issues and Outcomes of Teachers' Strikes,
1955-1965," St. Johnb University.(*)

514. KING, ROBERT PARTNER, "Bureaucratic Administration and Teacher Freedom," Indiana
University, 1964.

515. KITE, ROBERT H., "A Study to Determine the Degree of Influence Selected Factors Had
in Causing Teacher Strikes and to Determine the Degree to Which These Factors
were Present in School Districts in Which Teacher Strikes were Averted," University
of Mississippi, 1964.

516. MCKENNA, JOHN F., "Professional Negotiation: A Study of Selected Factors in Bargain-
ing," University of Iowa.(*)

517. MOELIENBERG, WAYNE PAUL, "Prediction of Reactions to Teacher Negotiations from Con-
ceptual Systems Theory," (Research Study No. 1), Colorado State, 1966.

518. MOSKOW, MICHAELS., "Teachers and Unions: An Analysis of the Applicability of Col-
lective Bargaining for Public School Teachers," University of Pennsylvania, 1965.

519. MASON, G., "The Canadian Teachers' Federation: A Study of Its Historical Development,
Interests and Activities from 1919 to 1960," University of Toronto, 1964.

520. NICHOLSON, THEODORE, "Power Accommodations Through Collective Bargaining in Public
Education," Wisconsin.(*)

521. PETERSEN, RICHARD, "An Analysis of the Goals of the National Education Association
and of the American Federation of Teachers," St. John's University.(*)

522. SALERNO, MICHAEL, "A Study of the Role of Teacher Unions in Public School Education,"
University of Wyoming.(*)

523. SCHROEDER, WILLIAM A., "The Principal and Teacher Militancy in Selected Indiana
Cities," Indiana, 1968.

524. SEGALL, WILLIAM E., "A Study of Collective Professionalism in Western Canada: The
Alberta Teachers' Association," Arkansas.(*)

525. SEGO, JAMES TAYLOR, JR., "Teacher Organization for Professional Negotiations in the
Public Schools of Texas," East Texas State, 1966.

526. SINICROPI, ANTHONY V., "An Analysis of the Bargaining Structures and Strategies of
the American Federation of Teachers and the National Education Association," Iowa.(*)

527. STEPHENS, KENTON EDGAR, SR., "Collective Relationships Between Teacher Organizations
and Boards of Education," University of Chicago, 1964.

528. STERLING, LYNN ROSS, "A History of the New York Teachers Union, Local 5, American
Federation of Teachers," Stanford.(*)

25



529. SULLINS, WILLIAM R., "Characteristics and Attitudes of Secondary School Teachers as
Related to Support or Nonsupport of Teacher Militant Activities," Florida.(*)

530. THORNE, IRENE, "Collective Negotiation: A Survey and Analysis of Teacher Group Col-
lective Negotiation Contracts with School Boards," Columbia University, 1961.

531. VINCENT, KARL J., "Practices of Certrin Texas School Districts Relative to Merit Pay
for Professional Personnel," Houston.(*)

532. WILLIAMS, JOHN DELANE, "Superintendents' Opinions on Teacher Negotiations in Three
States," Colorado State.

BU L LE TINS, PAMPH LE TS, RE PORTS:

533. ALLEN, DONNA, Fringe Benefits: Wages or Social Obligations? Ithaca, New York: Cor-

nell University Press, 1964.

534. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
ance, Washington, D.0
Association, 1967, 67

535. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
of the School Board,
1963.

HIGHER EDUCATION, Faculty Participation in Academic Govern-
.: the Association, a department of the National Education
pp., $1.25.

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, Role, Responsibilities, Relationships
Superintendent and Staff, Washington, D.C.: the Association,

536. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, School Administrator and Negotiation,
Washington, D.C.: the Association, a department of the National Education Associ-
ation, 1968, 84 pp., $2.

537. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, School Administrators View Professional
Negotiation, Washington, D.C.: the Association, a department of the National Educa-
tion Association, 1966, 58 pp., $1. Summary: NEA Journal, 56:23-25, January, 1967.

538. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Collective Bargaining Contracts, Chicago: American

Federation of Teachers, 1962, 32 pp.

539. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Constitution of the American Federation of Teachers,
Chicago: the Federation, 1965, 24 pp. Publication #7.

540. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Convention Proceedings (abridged), Fiftieth Annual
Convention, Chicago: the Federation, 1966, 144 pp.

541. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Handbook for Building Representatives, Chicago: the

Federation, 16 pp. Publication #10.

542. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Power of School Boards to Bargain Collectively, Chi-
cago: the Federation, 1964, 4 pp.

543. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Three Characters in Search of an AFT Building Repre-
sentatives Handbook, Chicago: American Federation of Teachers, December, 1966,
24 pp.

544. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, Recommended Collective Bargaining
Election Procedures, Chicago: American Federation of Teachers, September 4, 1964.

545. ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, Super Sec-
tion Meeting on Professional Negotiations and Collective Bargaining; Panel Dis-
cussion, Proceedings: 51:283-303, 1965.

546. AXTELLE, GEORGE E., Teacher Organization and Democracy in School Administration,
Chicago: American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, 13 pp.

547. BALL, LESTER B., "Local Sanctions--How Can They be Avoided?" Address delivered Janu-
ary 26, 1968 at the Second General Session of the Kansas State Teachers Association
Council of Administration in Wichita. Kansas, 12 pp.

26



548. BARBASH, JACK, Union Philosophy and the Professional, Chicago: American Federation
of Teachers, AFL-CIO, 1957, 6 pp. (Reprint from the American Teacher Magazine of
December, 1957.)

549. BEMENT, MAURICE D. A Look at the Record, Lexington, Kentucky: Kentucky School Boards
Association, October, 1967, 6 pp.

550. BEMENT, MAURICE D., School Boards in an Era of Conflict, Lexington, Kentucky: Kentuck7

School Boards Association, October, 1966, 7 pp.

551 BISHOP, LESLIE J., Collective Nexotiation in Curriculum and Instruction: Questions
and Concerns, Washington, D.C.: Association for Supervision and Curriculum Develop-
ment, KEA, 1967.

552. BLUM, ALBERT A., Mien/moment and the White-Collar Union, New York: American Hanagement
AssoCiation, Research Study, 63, 1964, 110 pp.

553. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK and TUE UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,
Axreement Between the Board of Education of the caz of New York ard United ieder-
ation of Teachers New York: United Federation of Teachers, 100 pp.

554. BURT, LORIN A., Teacher-School Board Negotiations in Indiana School Corporations,
Indiana School Boards Association, No. 13, November, 1963, 10 pp.

555. BURTON, DONALD B., Teachers' Welfare Package, Chicago: American Federation of Teacher!
1966, 19 pp.

556. CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, Teacher-Administrator
Relations in a Negotiating Setting, Burlingame, California: the Association, 1965,
43 pp.

557. CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, Boardsmanship, A Guide for the School Board
Member, Sacramento, California: the Association, 1967 (Third Edition), 101 pp.,
17737

553. CALIFORNLA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION and CALIFORNLA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMIFISTRA-
TORS, Employer/Certificated Employee Relationship, Burlingame, California: Cali-
fornia Association of School Administrators, September, 1967, 12 pp.

559. CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION and CALIFORNLA ASSOCLATION OF SCHOOL ALMINISTRA-
TORS, The Superintendent/Board Relationship, Sacramento, California: the Asso-
ciations, 1967, 28 pp.

560. CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, We Meet to Confer: A Primer in Professional lima-
tiations, Burlingame, California: the Association, 1966, 30 pp.

561. CARR, W. G., "Unity, Growth and Responsibility," National Education Association,
Address and Proceedings, 104:14-27, 1966.

562. CAVE, DAVID RAYMOND and SHAW, ARCHIBALD, A Critical Study of the Leader Behavior of
School Administrators in Conflict with Teachers' Unions, East Lansing, Michigan:
Michigan State University, College of Education, Educational Publication Services,
Educational Research Series, Number 37, Small Contract Program, Project 6-8358,
January, 1967, 237 pp., $3.50.

563. CLIFTON, J. T., Statement on School Professional Relations, Lexington, Kentucky:
Kentucky School Boards Association, 1968, 4 pp.

564. COGEN, CHARLES, Compulsory Arbitration, Chicago: American Federation of Teachers,
(Undated). Publication #154.

565. CONNECTICUT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Model Contract, Hartford, Connecticut: the Asso-
ciation, 1967, 62 pp.

27



566. CONNECTICUT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, PERSONNEL POLICIES COMMISSION, Recommended Per-
sonnel Policies and Related Procedures for Local Education Associations, Hartford,
Connecticut: Connecticut Education Association, 1968.

567. COONS, ERWIN L., "Impact of Professional Negotiation on the School Budget," Challenge
of Change in School Finance, Proceedings of Tenth National Conference on School
Finance, Washington, D.C.: Committee on Educational Finance, National Education

Association, 1967, p. 176-181.

5681 CORWIN, RONALD G., Staff Conflicts in the Public Schools, Columbus, Ohio: U.S.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Cooperative
Research Project No. 2637, Ohio State University, 1966, 492 pp.

569. DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, Report of the Resolutions Committee, 1967
Business Meeting, Washington, D.C.: the Department, A Department of the National
Education Association, 1967, 6 pp.

570. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "Determination of Bargaining Units and Election Procedures in
Public School Teacher Representation Elections," Reprint Series No. 195, Ithaca,
New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell Uni-
versity, 22 pp.

571. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., Editor, Employer-Employee Relations in the Public Schools, Ithaca,
N.Y.: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University,
1967, 145 pp.

572. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "The Impact of Teacher Organizations Upon Setting School Policies,"
Reprint Series No. 193, Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and
Labor Relations, Cornell University, 10 pp.

573. DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "The Law and Collective Bargaining for Teachers," Reprint Series
No. 197, Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations,
Cornell University, 12 pp.

574. DONOVAN, BERNARD E., Management Employee Relations, in Transition: The Public School
Experience, Text of speech read to the International Conference on Public Personnel
Administration, Los Angeles, October 5, 1964, 6 pp., mim.

575. EDUCATIONAL POLICIES COMMISSION, The Public Interest in HAW Teachers Organize, A
report prepared by the Commission, Washington, D.C.: National Education Associ-
ation, 1964, 6 pp.

576. EPSTEIN, B., "Negotiation versus BargaiLing," Review of the Principal's Role in Col-
lective Negotiations between Teachers and School Boards, by T. M. Stinnett and
Others, National Association of Secondary School Principals Bulletin, 50:103-110,
September, 1966.

577. EPSTEIN, BENJAMIN, Principal's Role in Collective Negotiations Between Teachers and
School Boards, Washington, D.C. National Association of Secondary-School Princi-
pals, a department of the National Education Association, 1965, 12 pp., 50c.

578. FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Guidelines for Professional Negotiations, Tallahassee,
Florida: the Association, 1966, 18 pp.

579. FLYNN, RALPH, One Year of Experience in California with Teacher Negotiations, Albany,
New York: New York State School Boards Association, Inc., May, 1967, 7 pp.

580. GOLDMAN, SAMUEL, The School Principal, New York: The Center for Applied Research in
Education, 1966, 115 pp.

581. GOVERNOR'S COMMITTEE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE, Governor's Committee on Public
Emplate Relations--Final Report, State of New York, March 31, 1966.

582. HEDDINGER, FRED M., "The Superintendent . . . Man in the Middle!" Pennsylvania School
Boards Association Bulletin, 1:11, 20, 23, January-February, 1968.

28



583. ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, When Boards Negotiate or Bargain, Springfield,
Illinois: the Association, December, 1967, 19 pp.

584. ILLINOIS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DEPARTMENT, "Possible Goals of Professional
Negotiation," Springfield, Illinois: tne Association, 1966, 1 pp.

585. ILLINOIS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DEPARTMENT, Professional Negotiations Guide-
lines, Springfield, Illinois: the Association, 1966, 1 pp.

586. ILLINOIS EVOCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DEPARTMENT, Professional Negotiations Guide-
lines, Springfield, Illinois: the Association, March, 1968, 35 pp., 50c.

587. ILLINOIS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEA2CH DEPARTMENT, Selected Professional Negotia-
tion Asreements, Springfield, Illinois: the Association, 1967, 26 pp., $ .40.

588. ILLINOIS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DEPARTMENT, "Suggested Grievance Procedures,'
Springfield, Illinois: the Association, 1966, 2 pp.

589. ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY, INSTITUTE OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, Collective Bargain-
for Professional and Technical Emplomm Urbana, Illinois: the University,

1965.

590. INDIANA ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTAKY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, Position Paper on Professional
Negotiations, the Association Pointers for Principals Series, Leaflet No. 10,
March, 1968.

591. IOWA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Guidelines for Professional Negotiations and Pro-
fessional Negotiations and Professional Sanctione, Des Moines: the Association,
1965, 30 pp.

592. THE KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS: THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION,
Guidelines for Strengthenift Teacher-Administrator-Board Relationships in Lomas,
Topeka, Kansas: The Kansas Association of School Boards or The Kansas State
Teachers Association, May, 1965, 12 pp.

593. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, Appeals! Topeka, Kansas: The Kansas Stace
Teachers Association, January, 1968, 9 pp.

594. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, The KCK Story, Topeka, Kansas: The Kansas
State Teachers Association, August, 1967, 3 pp.

595. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, Ob ections! Topeka, Kansas: The Kansas State
Teachers Association, August, 1967, 7 pp.

596. THE !KANSAS STATE ITACHERS ASSOCIATION, Persuade! Topeka, Kansas: The Kansas State
Teachers Association, February, 1968, 5 pp.

597. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, Quandary! Topeka, rAUSALS: The Kansas State
Teachers Association, March, 1968, 7 pp.

598. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, We Resolve! Topeka, Kansas: The lamas State
Teachers Association, April, 1968, 3 pp.

599. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATIOti, What is Negotiable? Topeka, Kansas: The
Kansas State Teachers Association, October, 1967, 11 pp.

600. THE KANSAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, #4, A Working Paper, Topeka, Kansas: The
Kansas State Teachers Association, December, 1967, 6 pp.

601. UNTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, CCHMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL NEGOTIATION, Analysis of
ISM Position Paper on PN, Loulaville, Kentucky: the Association, August 6, 1967,
9 PP-

602. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, COMMISS.ON ON PROFESSIONALMGCMIATION, Guidelines
for Professional Negotiation in Ke-Aucky, Louisville, Kentucky: the Association,
March 10, 1967, 4 pp.

29



603. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, Looking at Locals, Louisville,

Kentucky: the Association, December, 1967, 6 pp., 25c.

604. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, COMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL NEGOTIATION, Professional

Negotiation Points the :11x1 to Educational Improvement in Kentucky, Louisville,

Kentucky: the Association, 1967.

605. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, Teachers, Superintendents, and

Boards of Education Working Together Through Educational Channels Can Find the

Lex to Educational Improvement, Louisville, Kentucky: the Asociation, December,

1966, 44 pp.

606. KENTUCKY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, The View from the Classroom, Louis-

ville, Kentucky: the Association, February, 1968, 40 pp.

607. KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, The Professional Negotiation Issue, Lexington,

Kentucky: the Association, 1967, 7 pp.

608. KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, School Professional Relations-Professional Nego-
tiation, Lexington, Kentucky: Kentucky School Boards Association Information

Service, Vol. II, No. 1, April 6, 1967, 5 pp.

609. KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, School Professional Relations-Professional
Negotiation, Lexington, Kentucky: Kentucky School Boards Association Information

Service, Vol II, No. 3, May 5, 1967, 7 pp.

610. KEYSERLING, LEON H., Toward Higher Ilaz in the Public Schools of New York City: The

School Employees Merit It; The City Can Afford It; The Pupils Will Benefit kr It,

New York: United Federation of Teachers, 1966, 71 pp., $1.

611. LAW, KENNETH, MELLEY, KENNETH, MONDANI, THOMAS and SANDLER, JAMES, The Manual for

Teacher Negotiators, Windsor, Connecticut: Educators' Press, 1966, 56 pp., $2.50.

612. LICHTENBERG, JOHN, The Right of Teachers' Unions to Bargain Collectively, Chicago:
American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, 8 pp. Publication #45.

613. LINTON, THOMAS and OTHERS, School Board-School Employee Negotiations, Winneconnie,

Wisconsin: Wisconsin Association of School Boards, January, 1967, 76 pp.

614. MARYLAND STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, Professional Negotiations in Maryland: A, Re-

source Guide for Local Professional Associations, Baltimore: the Association,

50 pp.

615. HEGEL, CARL J. and LICHTENBERG, JOHN, A Bill of Rights for Teachers, Chicago: Ameri-

can Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, (Undated), 2 pp.

616. HEGEL, CARL J., Freedom of Choice, Chicago: American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO,

5 pp.
(Reprint from the January, 19'34, issue of the American Teacher.) Publication #131.

617. MEGEL, CARL J., Goals of the American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO and Mtx,

Chicago: American Federation of Teachers AFL-CIO, (undated), 13 pp. Publication #16

618. MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Guidalines for Negotiations Under Public Acts 282 and

379 for NEA Local Associations Legally Responsible for Representing Non-Supervisory
Teaching Personnel, East Lansing: the Association, 1966, 12 pp.

619. N1NNESOTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, An Action Outline for Professional Negotiations, St.

Paul, Minnesota: the Association, 1968, 30 PP-

620. MINNESOTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, To Meet and Confer, St. Paul, Minnesota: the Associ-

ation, 1967, 16 pp.

621. MISSOURI STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, Strengthening Teacher Administrator School Board,

Columbia, Missouri: Report on Confereme on December 3, 1965 of Presidents am
Vice Presidents of Missouri School Boards Association, Missouri Association of

30



School Administrators, Department of Classroom Teachers, MSTA and Missouri State

Teachers Association, Revised December, 1967.

622. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, "The Principalship: An Insti-

tution in Distress?" NASSP.S.1. on Junior and Senior High Schools, No. 75,

November-December, 1966, 4 pp.

623. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Guidelines for Professional Sanctions, Washington,

D.C.: the Association, 1963.

624. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, NEA Handbook, Washington, D.C.: the Association,

1965, 380 pp.

625. NATIONAL ErUCATION ASSOCIATION, Oklahoma--A State-Wide Study of Conditions Detri-

mental to an Effective Public Educational Program, Washington, D.C.: the Associ-

ation, February, 1965.

626. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Utah: A Statewide Study of School Conditions, Wash-

ingtan, D.C.: the Association, 1964.

627. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF CLASSROOM TEACHERS and AMERICAN ASSO-

CIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, JOINT COMMISSION, Chand.NARelationshipa:
Teachers and Administrators, Report No. 3, Washington, D.C.: the Commission,

1968, 4 pp.

628. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, CCMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

The Local Association and Grievance Ad ustment, Washington, D.C.: the Association,

1966, 12 pp.

629. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, CCMMISSION ON PROFESSIONAL RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES,

akin the Grief out of Grievances in Public School Systems, Washington, D.C.:

the Association, 1967, 8 pp.

630. NAIIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, DEPARTMENT OF CLASSROOM TEACHERS, Classroom Teachers

Speak on Professional Negotiation: Selected Statements of School Board, Admin-

istrator, Teacher Relationships, rev. ed., Washington, D.C.: the Association,

1965, 63 pp.

631. NATIONAL EDOCAT1)N ASSOCIATION, DIVISION OF URBAN SERVICES, Professional Negotiation:

Lez to Bee.ter Teaching Conditions, Washington, D.C.: the Association, revised

December, 1966.

632. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, FIELD OPERATIONS AND URBAN SERVICES, Introdultion to

Professional Negotiations, Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1966, 13 pp., 50.

633. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND WELFARIi,

Guidelines for Professional Negotiation, Revised editian, Washington, D.C.: the

Association, 1965, 55 pp.

634. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND WELFARE, Pro-

fessional Negotiation: Selected Statements of School Board, Administrator, Teacher

Relationships, rev. ed., Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1965, 63 pp.

635. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES,

The Local Association and Grievance Adjustment, Washington, D.C.: the Associatian

1966, 12 pp.

636. NkTIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, "Impact of Negotiation on Final

Appeal of Grievances," Summary of Formal Grievance Procedures for Public School

Teachers, 1965-66," NEAL Research Bulletin, 46:13, March, 1968.

637. NiTIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, Negotiation Agreement Provisions,

1966-67 edition, Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1967, 406 pp., $15.

638. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, Professional Negotiation with

School Boards: A Legal Analysis and Review, Research Report 1965-13, Washington,
D.C.: the Association, March, 1965, 41 pp., $1.

31



639. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, "State Patterns in Negotiation,"
NEA Research Bulletin, 46:15-17, March, 1968.

640. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, "Superintendent's Role in Negoti-
ation," NEA Research Bulletin, 45:84-86, October, 1967.

641. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, RESEARCH DIVISION, "Types of Negotiation Agreements,"
NEA Research Bulletin, 45:102-103, December, 1967.

642. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, SALARY CONSULTANT SERVICE and DEPARTMENT OF CLASS-
ROOM TEACHERS, Negotiation Pointers, Guidelines for Effective Work to Lmprove
Teacher Salary Programs, No. 11, Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1965, 4 pp.

643. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, SALARY CONSULTANT SERVICE, Summary of State Pro-
fessional Negotiation Legislation, Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1966, 36 pp

644. NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, SALARY CONSULTANT SERVICE and DEPARTMENT OF CLASS-
ROOM TEACHERS, Securing a Professional Negotiation Agreement, Guidelines for Effec-
tive Work to Improve Teacher Salary Programs, No. 10, Washington, D.C.: the Asso-
ciation, 1965, 2 pp.

645. NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, Report on State Survey on Board-Administrator-
Teacher Relations, Chicago: National School Board Association, April 24, 1964.

646. NEWARK TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION, Agreement Between the Newark Board of Education and
the Newark Teachers' Association, (July 27, 1965), 32 pp.

647 NEW YORK, STATE OF, Governor's Committee Final Report on Public Employees Relations,
Albany, New York: A report of the Governor's Committee, March, 1966, 63 pp.

648. OBERER, WALTER E., HANSLOWE, KURT L. and DOHERTY, ROBERT E., "The Taylor Act: A
Primer for School Personnel (and Other Beginners at Collective Negotiations),"
Ithaca, New York: New York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cor-
nell University, 1968, 88 pp. Single copies free to N.Y. State residents, 25c
for out-of-state orders and for orders of two or more copies.

649 OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, Guidelines for Personnel Negotiations, Columbus, Ohio:
the Ohio School Boards Association, 1966.

650. OREGON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Interpretation for Professional Consultation Committees,
Portland: Oregon Education Association Press, September, 1966, 12 pp.

651. OREGON SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, An Analysis of Ors 342-450 to 342-470 to Eta:km
Relations Between Boards of Education and Certificated Personnel, Eugene, Oregon:
the Association, September, 1965, 10 pp

b52. OREGON SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, Consultation Manual, Eugene, Oregon: the Associ-
ation, 1968, 14 pp.

653. PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, "Personnel Negotiations in Ohio Schools--
Proposed Model Negotiations Agreement," PSBA Information-Legislative Service, 35:
6-12, November 28, 1966.

654. PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, "Some call it professional negotiations BUT
. . . by any name . . . it's still Collective Bargaining," PSBA Information-
Legislative Service, 11:2-9, March 24, 1967.

655. PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, "West Mifflin Area School District's Statement
on the Controversy," PSBA Information-Legislative Service, 24:12-15, June 23, 1967.

656. PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, "What are Proper Subjects for Negotiation?"
PSBA Information-Legislative Service, 22:2-8, June 9, 1967.

657 PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT SERVICE, DIVISION OF EDUCATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, The Techniques
of Negotiation in Public Education, Arlington, Virginia: the Bureau, 1966.

32



658. PHILADELPHIA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Agreement Between the Board of Public Education
of the School District of Philadelphia and the Philadelphia Federation of Teachers,
Local 3, American Federation of Teachers, AFLCIO, Philadelphia: American Federa-
ation of Teachers, 1965, 40 pp.

659 REICIER, R. A. "Collective Bargaining and Catholic Schools," Bibliography NCEA Bul-
letin, 64:3-10, November, 1967.

660. REUTER, GEORGE S., JR., Evaluation of Personnel Practices in Selected Schc Systems
(revised), Chicago, Illinois: American Federation of Teachers, 1963, 24 pp Pub-
lication #71.

661 REUTER, GEORGE S., JR., Examples of Presentations to Boards of Education, Chicago,
Illinois: American Federation of Teachers, 1963, 49 pp. Publication #145.

662. REUTER, GEORGE S., JR., Personnel Relations for Teachers, Chicago, Illinois: Ameri-
can Federation of Teachers, AFIrCIO, 1959, 28 pp. Publication #13.

663. REUTHER, WALTER, The Nelf Role of the Teacher in Society, Chicago, Illinois: Ameri-
can Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, 1962, Pamphlet, 8 pp.

664. ROWE, H. GERARD, JR., "The Effects of the 1965 and 1967 Professional Employees Nego-
tiation Acts on Selected School Districts in Connecticut," Hartford, Connecticut:
Connecticut Association of Boards of Education, Inc., November, 1967, 26 pp.

SCHMIDT, CHARLES T., JR., PARKER, HYMAN, and REIM, BOB, A Guide to Collective Nego-
tiations in Education, East Lansing, Michigan: Social Science Research Bureau,
Michigan State University, 1967.

666. SCHNAUFER, PETE, The Uses of Teacher Power, Chicago: The American Federation of
Teachers, AFL-CIO, 1966, 31 pp., 50.

667. SELDEN, DAVID, Mt2. Teachers Need the AFL-CIO, Chicago, Illinois: American Federation
of Teachers, 1965, 3 pp. (Reprint from the April, 1965, issue of the American
Teacher Magazine) Publication #156.

668. SELDEN, DAVID, Winning Collective Bargaining, Chicago: The American Federation of
Teachers, AFL-CIO, 1965, 19 pp.

669. SHELTON, DONALD K., Qualifications of Present and Future Oregon School Administrators
for Dealing with Organized Employee Groups, Bulletin of the Oregon School Study
Council, Vol. 8, No. 10, Eugene: School of Education, University of Oregon, April,
1965, 26 pp.

670 SKIBBENS, CHARLES P., Haw Collective Bargaining Works, Chicago, Illinois: American
Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, Pamphlet, (Undated) 10 pp Publication #147.

671 STATE OF FEW YORK, "The Taylor Act," Albany, New York: State of New York, 1967, 10 pp

672. STEFFENSEN, JAMES P., Teachers Negotiate with Their School Boards, U. S. Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Bulletin 1964, No. 40,
Washiagton, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1964, 84 pp.

673. STEPHENS, RAY, "The Name of the Game is Negotiations," The Iowa School Board Bulletin,
8:7, April, 1968.

674. STINNETT, T. M., "Professional Negotiation, Collective Bargaining, Sanctions, and
Strikes," National Association of Secondary School Principals Bulletin, 48:93 -
105, April, 1964.

675. STREET, PAUL and DON, RALPH, The Strength of Local Education Associations and the
Profession's Ethical Perceptions of How That Strength Should be Used, A Service
Report of the Bureau of School Service, Vol. VII, No. 1, Lexington: College of
Education, University of Kentucky, 1966.

676. TARVER, ROBERT A., "How Can Trustees More Effectively Meet Their Responsibilities,"
Reprinted from California School Boards, Sacramento, California.

33



07. TEXAS STATE TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, TEXAS CLASSROOM

TEACHERS ASSOCIATION and TEXAS ASSOCLATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, Professional

Consultation in Texas, Austin, Texas: Texas State Teachers Association, April,

1968, 15 pp.

678. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, Advancement, Sabbatical Leave and Welfare at

ati University, New York, N.Y.: United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

679. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, Agreement Between the Fashion Institute of

Technology and the United Federation of College Teachers, Local 1460, American

Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO Covering Instructional Staff, .Inly 1, 1967-June

30, 1969, New York, N.Y.: United Federation of College Teachers, 1967, 12 pp.

680. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, Decisionliiking at the On University, New

York, N.Y.: United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

681. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, The New State of Public Higher Education in

New York City, New York, N.Y.: United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

682. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, The Professional and the Union, New York,

N.Y.: The United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

683. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, A Program for Professional Progress in the

Colleges, New York, N.Y.: United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

684. UNITED FEDERATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, Program of the United Federation of College

Teachers for the Sity University of New York Collective Bargaining Election, New

York, N.Y.: The United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

685. UNITED FEMATION OF COLLEGE TEACHERS, Work and Study at the City University, New

York, N.Y.: United Federation of College Teachers, 1968.

686. UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Agreement Between the Board of Education of the alz

of New York and United Federation of Teachers, Local 2, American Federation of

Teachers, AFLpCIO, Covering Classroom Teachers, July 1, 1965-June 30, 1967, NW

York: American Federation of Teachers, 1965.

687. UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Agreement Between the Board of Education of the sty
of New York and United Federation of Teachers, Local 2, American Federation of

Teachers, AFL-CIO Covering kai School Classroom Teachers and Per Session Teachers,

ink 1, 1967-September 7, 1969, New York: American Federation of Teachers, 1967,

90 pp.

688. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, OFFICE OF EDUCATION, Teachers

Negotiate with their School Boards, Washington, D.C.: U. S. Government Printing

Office, 1964, 84 pp., 40c.

689. VAUSE, WILLIAM G., "A Comparison of State Statutes with Regard to Teacher-School

Board Negotiations," Hartford, Connecticut: The Connecticut Association of Boards

of Education, Inc., February, 1968, 19 pp.

690. WARNER, RENNETH O., Editor, Developments in Public Employee Relations: Legislative,

Judicial, Administrative, Chicago, Illinois: Public Personnel Association, 1965.

691. WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, Implementing State Legislation Enacted 1:2 the 1965

State Legislature, Seattle: the Association, 1966, 17 pp.

692. WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL DIRECTORS' ASSOCIATION, The NegotiatorA Guide for School

Directors, Olympia, Washington: the Association, 1968, 67 pp.

693. WILDMAN, WESLEY A., "Collective Action by Public School Teachers," Reprint Series No.

119, Chicago: Industrial Relations Center, University of Chicago, 19 pp.

694. WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, School Board--School Employee Negotiations

--Preparaticn for Bargaining, Negotiations and Administration of the Agreement,

Winneconne, Wisconsin: the Association, January, 1967, $2.50.

1

34



695. WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, School Board--School Employee Negotiations
--Preparation for Bargaining, Negotiations, and Administration of the Agreement,
winneconne, Wisconsin: the Association, January, 1968, $2.50.

696. WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, School Board--Teacher Negotiations in Wiscon-
sin Public Schools, Winneconne, Wisconsin: the Association, December, 1967, 37 pp

69i. WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD, Wisconsin Administrative Code: General Rules
and Regulations Statutes, Mhdison, Wisconsin: the Board, 1964, 47 pp.

698. WYNN, D. RICHARD, Policies of Educational Negotiation--Problems and Issues, Pitts-
burgh, Pennsylvania: Tri-state Area School Study Council, University of Pitts-
burgh, 1967.

699. YOUNG, LESLIE G., "Grievances-Impasse," Teacher-Administrator-School Board Relation-

ships, Minneapolis, Minnesota: Educational Research and Development Council of

the Twin Cities Metropolitan Area, 1967.

REGULAR PUBLICATIONS DEALING WITH NEGOTIATIONS:

700. EDUCATORS NEGOTIATING SERVICE, issued twice monthly by Educational Service Bureau,

1507 M Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005. Subscription rate: $68 per year.

701. ERIC CLEARINGHOUSE ON EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION, Collective Negotiations in Edu-

cation, Eugene, Oregon: University of Oregon, January, 1968, 8 pp.

702. NEGOTIATION RESEARCH DIGEST, issued monthly by Research Division, National Educa-
tion Association, 1201 - 16th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036. Subscrip-

tion rate: $15 per year to NEA members; $30 per year to non-members.

AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS:

Films

703. "All I Need is a Conference." (28 min.) Teaching Aids Laboratory, Ohio State Uni-
versity, 124 West Seventeenth Street, Columbus, Ohio 43210.

704. "Arbttration in Action." (60 min.) Audio-Visual Center, Indiana University, Bloom-
ington, Indiana 47401; Pennsylvania State University, Audio-Visual Aids Library,
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802; or Teaching Aids Laboratory, Ohio State
University, 124 West Seventeenth Street, Columbus, Ohio 43210.

705. "The Constitution and the Labor Union." (30 min.) Department of Program Utilization,
National &ucational Television, 10 Columbus Circle, New York, New York 10019;
or Pennsylvania State University, Audio-Visual Aids Laboratory, University Park,
Pennsylvania 16802.

706. "Engineering of Agreement." (18 min.) Pennsylvania State University, Audio-Visual
Aids Laboratory, University Park, tlennsylvania 16802.

707. "Overcoming Resistance to Change." (35 min.) Audio-Visual Center, Indiana University,
Bloomington, Indiana 47401; or Pennsylvania State University, Audio-Visual Aids
Library, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802.

708. "Structure of Unions." (11 u'n.) Audio-Visual Centgar, Indiana University, Blooming-
ton, Indiana 47401; Films Division, McGraw-Hill Book Company, 330 West 42nd Street,
New York, New York 10036; or Pennsylvania State University, Audio-Visual Aids
Library, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802.

709. "Union Local." (Industrial setting) United World Films, Inc., 1445 Park Avenue, New
York, New York 10029.

710. "You are There at the Bargaining Table." (50 min.) Pennsylvania State University
Audio-Visual Aids Library, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802.

35



Audio Tapes

711. "Colloquy: Employee-Employer Relationships in Education." College of Education,
Division of Educational Services, Arizona State University, Tempe, Arizona
85281. Tape No. 41.

712. "Implications of Professional Negotiations for the South." (1 hr.) Glen Robinson,
National Education Association. State Department of Education, Tape Recording
Service, 121 Memorial Drive, Southwest, Atlanta, Georgia 30303. Tape No. 17279,
A and B. (Note: This source is a tape duplicating service. Blank tape must be
sent with each order.)

713. "Introduction to Professional Negotiations." (NEA Filmstrip) National Education
Association, 1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036.

Slide Presentations

714. "Keys to Professional Negotiations." 36 frame slide presentation with Script.
Illinois Association of Classroom Teachers, Illinois Education Association, 100
East Edwards, Springfield, Illinois 62704.

G mi Materials

715. HORVAT, JOHN J., Professional Negotiation in Education: Al pargainiim Game, Columbus,
Ohio: Charles E. Merrill Publishing Company, 1300 Alum Creek Drive.

Instructor's Manual $7.50 (net $6.75) 9622
Annotated Bibliography $2.25 (net $2.22) 9618
Short Form $2.95 (net $2.65) 9621
Intermediate Fora $3.75 (net $3.37) 9620
Long Form $4.95 (net $4.45) 9619

36



INDEX

A

Aalgaard, E. 1

Aalzoard, R. 2
Aaron, Benjamin 484
Adair, J. Warren 3
Adams, R 4
Alberta Teachers Association 5
Allen, Donna 533
Allen, James E., Jr. 6
Allen, Roy B 7, 456
Alt, Frank D'Arcy 489
American Assembly 457
American Association for Higher Education 534
American Association of School Administrators 8, 9, 10
American Federation of Teachers 538, 539, 540, 541, 542, 543, 544
American School and University 14
American Teacher, The 15

Anderson, Arvid 16, 17, 120, 429
Andree, Robert G 18
Andrews, J. Edward 490
Arbuckle, D. S 19
Asnard, R. R 20
Association of Classroom Teachers 627
Association of School Business Officials of the United States and Cana 545
Audio-Visual Materials 703, 704, 705,

710, 711,
706,

712,
707,
713,

708, 709
714, 715

Axtell, George E 546
Azzarelli, Joseph J. 21, 473

Bakke, E. Wight 22
Ball, Lester B 23, 547
Banbrick, James J. 24
Barbash, Jack 548
Barstow, Robbins 25, 26
Becker, H. A 27, 28
Beeman, L. L 29
Belasco, James Allan 30, 31
Bellone, Samuel Christopher 491
Bement, Maurice, D 549, 550
Benson, Charles S. 32, 33
Berg, Ivar E 160
Betchkal, J. 34
Bishop, Leslie, J. 551
Blanchard, Hubert 35
Blanke, Virgil E. 36, 37
Blankenburg, Richard Moore 492
Blankenship, A. H 38
Bloom, A. M. 39
Blum, Albert A 552
Board of Education of the City of New York 553
Bonin, M. G. 40
Bork, D. E 41
Bottomly, Forbes 42
Boutwell, W. E 43, 44
Bowman, Thomas R 45
Boyan, Norman J. 46
Boznango, M. 47
Brain, George B. 48

37



Brandau, Roy W 49

Bridges, Edwin M 50

Brinkmeier, Oria A 458

Brooks, George 51

Brooks, Thomas 52

Browder, Lesley Hughes, Jr 493

Brown, G. W. 53

Brown, R. S., Jr 54

Browne, Richard G. 55

Brownlee, W. 56

Bruce, W. C. 57, 58

Brune, J 59

Bryan, Herbert E 60

Buder, Leonard 61

Burt, Lorin A. 554

Burton, Donald B 555

Buskin, M. 62, 63, 64

Butler, Henry, E., Jr. 65

Butler, J. T. 66

California Association of School Administrat-xs 558, 559

California Association of Secondary School Administrators 556

California School Boards Association 557, 558, 559

California Teachers Association 560

Caliguri, J 67, 68, 494

Calkins, H 69

Campbell, Clyde M. 70, 71

Campbell, Dave 72

Cantor, A. 73, 74

Carey, E. R. 75

Carlton, Patrick William 495

Carr, William G.
Carter, B

76, 77, 78, 79, 561
so

Catlett, R 81

Cave, David Raymond 562

Chamberlain, Neil W. 459, 460

Channin, R 82

Chappel, Harold Lloyd 496

Cherry, Howard L 83

Clark, Robert Lee 497

Clarke, James Earl 498

Clifton, J. T. 563

Cogen, Charles 84, 85, 86, 120, 564

Cohodes, Aaron 87, 88

Connecticut Education Association 565, 566

Cook, Thomas P 89

Cooke, H. V., Jr 90

Coombe, George W., Jr. 91, 92, 93, 94

Coons, Erwin L 567

Corey, A 95, 96

Corwin, Ronald G 97, 568

Cron, Theodore 0 98

Cronin, J. H 99

Culbertson, Jack 100

Culp, C. 216

Cunningham, L L 101

Daly, Ronald 0 102, 103

Dancer, Roy 104

Dashiell, Dick 105, 106

38



Day, J. R.

De Bruin, H. C
Delaware School District
Denemark, George W
Dent, Ivor G

Department of Elementary School Principals
Dewing, Rolland L.

107

108

109

110

499
569

500
Dial, D. E 111, 501
Dodson, J M 112
Doherty, Robert E. 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 461

462, 570, 571, 572, 573, 648
Don, Ralph 675
Donaldson, J. A. 118
Donovan, Bernard E 119, 120, 574
Dosteris, J 125
Douglas, Ann 463
Doyle, Roy P 121
Duncanson, D 122
Dunn, L. A 33
Du Vall, Marcel Rovene 502
Dyer, Everett R. 123
Dykes, Archie R. 124, 464

Eade, Gordon 503
Eakle, J. A. 125
Eby, Kermit 126
Education U. S. A. 127
Educational Policies Commission 575
Educators Negotiating Service 700
Edwards, Newton 466
Elam, Stanley 128, 129, 130, 131, 465
Elder, David E 18
Eliot, T. H. 476
Elliott, James Lee 504
Epstein, Benjamin 132, 133, 134, 576, 577
Erdmann, Hubert 135
ERIC Clearinghouse on Educational Administration 701
Erikson, K 136
Evans, J. C., Jr 137
Evans, S 138, 474
Evans, Seymour 505
Exton, Elaine 139, 140, 141, 142, 143
Eyck, A. Ten 144

Falvello, Anthony C. 145, 146
Fisher, James R. 506
Fisher, V. H 107
Fleischman, Ernest 147
Florida Education Association 578
Flynn, Ralph 579
Friedman, Daniel D 507

Gallop, A. L 148, 149
Garber, Lee 0 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 466
Gardner, J. C. 155
Gausmann 197
Geisert, Gene 446



1..M.,"rmt WAROVIIIVINIWIrt'S"*L7'M ^CT

Gelman, Frank 156

Gibbs, George R., Jr 157

Giese, D 158

Gillie, Paul 159

Ginzberg, Eli 160

Godwin, Wendell R. 161

Goergen, Joseph H. 508

Goldman, Samuel 580

Goold, G. Howard 162

Governor's Commission New York State Legislature 581

Grade Teacher 163

Grant, Glen H. 164

Grieder, Calvin 165, 166

Griffin, M. D. 167

Griffiths, William E 168

Gross, Calvin 169

Hannan, Cecil J. 170, 171, 172

Hanslowe, Kurt L 173, 648
Harrell, Lloyd 174
Harvard_Law Review 175

Hazard, W. R. 176
Healy, James J 467
Heddinger, Fred M. 177, 178, 179, 180, 582
Reim, P. 181
Helsley, R. D. 182
Henderson, James A 468
Herbertson, Jack Ray 509
Heyerdahl, Lawrence, Jr. 510
Hilderbrand, George H. 183

Hipp, Frederick L. 184
Hoon, E. L 185

Hopkins, J 186
Hopkins, John Edward 511
Hopson, James Arthur 512
Houts, P 187

Howe, R. A 188
Howlett, Robert G. 189
Hoynes, D. J 190
Hubbard, Frank W 191

Iannaccone, Laurence 192
Illinois Association of School Boards 583
Illinois Education Association 584, 585, 586, 587, 588
Illinois University, Institute of Labor and Industrial Relations 589
Indiana Association of Elementary School Principals 590
Instructor, The 193

Iowa State Education Association 591

Jamieson, R. A 194
Johns, Oliver. n 481
Johnson, Allan 195
Jordan, K. Forbis 196

40



,

Kansas Association of School Boards, The 392
Kansas State Teachers Association, The 592, 593, 594, 595, 596

597, 598, 599, 600
Kedrovsky, V 197
Kelly, James A 198, 199, 200
Zeman, Richard B. 201, 202
Kennedy, K. D. 203
Kentucky Education Association 204, 205, 206, 207, 601

602, 603, 604, 605, 606
Kentucky School Boards Association 607, 608, 609
Kentwood Education Association 208
Keough, John H 513
Keyserlipg, Leon H 61C
King, J. C 209
King, Robert Partner 51h
Kite, R. H 210, 211, 515
Klans, I 212
Kleern, R. P 213
Kleinman, Jack H 214, 215, 486
Kleinman, Lou 474
Knade, 0., Jr. 276
Kobe, L. 197
Krantz, L. L 216
Kratzmann, Arthur 217, 218, 219
Kruger, Daniel H 220
Kuhn, Jame U. 460
Kullman, Nathan E., Jr 221

Landis, Elwood II 222, 223
Langer, John H 224
Larsen, C. M 225
Lasker, Morris E 226, 227, 228
Lauteximck, Herbert P. 229
Law, Kenneth 611
Lee, B. J. 318
Levin, Noel Arnold 469
Lieberman, Myron 230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235

236, 237, 465, 470, 471, 472
Lightenberg, John 612, 615
Linn, J. P 480
Linton, Thomas 613
Livingston, John C 238
Lortie, D. C 239
Lowe, William T. 240, 241
Lutz, Frank U. 242, 473, 474

Mabry, Bevars Dupre 246, 475
MacNaughton, Robert H. 243
Maguire, J. U. 244
Manning, U. R. 245
Martin, Marvin J 247
Maryland State Teachers Association 614
Masters, N. A. 476
Maye-s, C. 253
McGann, Lloyd E. 248
NtGinnis, L. 249

NtKeuna, Jona F. 516

41



MOCenney, J. Wilson
MOKersie, Robert B
McLaughlin, Richard P.
MNally, P. J.

250

488
251
252

Hegel, Carl J. 254, 255, 256, 615, 616, 617

Melley, Kenneth 611

Mercado, Nike 257

Meredith, R. A 258

Metzler, John 259, 260,
269,

261,

270,

262,

271,

263,

272,

264,

273,

265,

274,

266,

275,

267,

276,

268
477

Michigan Association of School Boards 277

Michigan Education Association 278, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 184, 285

286, 287, 288, 289, 290, 291, 292, 618

Miller, Roland 293

Miller, William C. 294

Minnesota Educzcion Association 295, 296, 619, 620

Missouri State Teachers Association 621

Mbelienberg, Wayne Paul 517

Moeller, Gerald H. 297

Moffitt, J. C. 298

Mondani, Thomas 611

Mosier, R. H 299

Mcskow, Michael H. 300, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305
465, 472, 478, 479, 518

Nash, A. 306
Nason, G 519
National Association of Secondary School Principals 622
National Education Association . . . 307, 308, 309,

629, 630, 631, 632, 633, 634, 635, 636,
310,
637,

311,
638,

623,
639,

624,
640,

625,
641,

626,
642,

627,
643,

628
644

National School Boards Association 645
Nation's Schools 312, :13, 314, 315, 316, 317
Negotiation Research Digest 702
Newark Teachers' Association 646
Newlon, R. 318
New York State Education 319, 320, 321
New York, State of 647, 671
Nicholson, Theodore 520
Nolte, M. Chester 322, 323, 324, 325, 480
Norton, Gayle 326

0
Oakes, R. E. 327
Oberer, Walter 328, 462, 648
Ohio School Boards Association 649
Ohio Schools 329
Ohm 330, 481
Olson, Allen D 331, 332
Openlander, S. L 333
Oregon Education Association 650
Oregon School Boards Association 651, 652

Parker, Hyman 665
Patterson, T 334
Pennsylvania Education Association 335
Pennsylvania School Boards Association 653, 654, 655, 656
Pennsylvania School Board Solicitors Association 336

42



Perry, Charles R

Personnel Management Servlce, Division of Educational Service Bureau
Peter, J.

Petersen, Richard
Peterson, L.

Peterson, R. D
Phi Delta Ewa 342, 343, 344,
Philadelphia Federation of Teachers
Piner, R. E.
Pinson, G.

Porter, Robert G
Prakken, L. W.

Professional Education Fraternity

Radke, Mrs. Fred A
Randle, Clinton W.
Reason, Paul L
Rehmus, Charles M.
Reicher, R. A.
Repas, Bob
Reuter, George S., Jr.
Reuther, Walter
Rice, A. li

Rich, John H
Roach, S. P.
keine, Stephen
Rosenberger, D. S.
Rowe, H. Gerard, Jr.
Ryan, John

Salerno, Michael
Salisbury, R. H.
Sandler, James
Scanlon, John
Schaub, D. W
Schmid, John
Schmidt, Charles T., Jr.
Schmidt, Judy
Schnaufer, Pete
School and Society
School Management
Schroeder, William A
Scott, Walter W.
Segall, William E.
Sego, James Taylor, Jr
Seitz, Reynolds C.
Selden, David 377,
Shanker, Albert
Shaw, Archibald
Shelton, Donald K.
Shils, E. B.
Shister, Joseph
Simmons, G

Sinicropi, Anthony V
Skibbens, Charles P.
Slominsky, David T
Smith, F. M.
Snoke, James S
Solberg, James

345,

378,

346,

357,

379,

337,

347,

660,

358,

370,

374,

380,

338,

348,

661,

359,

365,

371,

375,

667,

382,

445
657
339
521
340
341
349
658
350
253

351
352

353

354
482
355
356
659
665
662
663
360
361
362
363
364
664
391

522
476
611
366
367
456
665
368
666
369
372

523
373
524
525
376
668
381
562
669
483
484
158
526
670
383
384
385

386

43



Sparks, Billy S
Spatafora, Jack
Spinks, R. E
Spragge, J. A.
Starie, John A.
State of New York
Steet, M

lg./.

387
390
388
389

390
671
391

Steffensen, James P. 392, 672
Stein, Bruno 393
Stephens, Kenton Edgar, Sr
Stephens, Ray

527

673
Sterling, Lynn Ross 528
Stevens, Barbara J 394
Stiles, L. J 395
Stinnett, T. M 396, 397, 398, 399, 485, 486, 674
Stone, T. K. 400
Stoneking, Wayne 401, 402
Storey, H. W 403, 404
Street, Marion L 405
Street, Paul 675
Streiff, Dean E. 406
Stumpf, W. A 407
Stutz, Robert L. 408
Sullins, William R 529
Summers, Clyde W 484
Swafford, George 409

Tarver, Robert A 676
Taylor, George W 410, 411
Teachers College Record 412
Texas Association of School Administrators 677
Texas Association of School Boards 677
Texas Classroom Teachers Association 677
Texas State Teachers Association 677
Thorne, Irene 530
Time Magazine 413
Times (London) Educational Supplement 414, 415
Triezenberg, George 416
Trocke, John K 417
Turnbaugh, R. C. 418
Tyner, C 419

Ubben, Gerald C. 458
Inman, Lloyd 487
United Federation of College Teachers 678, 679, 680, 681, 682, 683, 684, 685, 686, 687
United Federation of Teachers, The 553
United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education . . . . 688
Unruh, A 420
Utah Educattonal Association 421

V

Van De Water, John R 422
Vause, William G 689
Vincent, Karl J 531

44

1

1



Walker, D. P
Walter, R. L
Walton, Richard I
Ware, H. L
Warner. u
Weanimgten Education Associc-ton
Elshington State School Diractors'
Watson, Bernard
Watson, George I
Watts, G. D.
Webb, Marold
West, Allan H.
Whaley, Charles
Whittier, C. Taylor
Wildman, Wesley A. 338,
Williams, John Delane
Williams, Richard C.
Willson, C. F.
Wilson, C. H
Winick, Charles
Wirtz, W. Willard

Wisconsin Ass:ciation of School Boards
Wiscorlin Education Association
Wisconsin Employment Relations Board
Wblf, Benjamin H
Wbllett, Donald H.
Wblpert, A. W.
Woodring, Paul

D. Richard

Young, Charles H.
Young, Leslie C.

...M111.110,01,01.1, .......WINFIN/BONIINO

438, 439, 440, 441,

432,

442,

433,

443,

424,

434,

444,

694,

425,

426,

427,

435,

1A9.

445,

695,

452,

20
423
488
486
690
691
692
428
429
430
431
436

.43

693
532
458
446
447
448
449
696
450
697
451
453
120
454
698

455
699

45


